SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

TUESDAY, APRIL 7,2015
8:00 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS
Mr. Mark Moody, Chair ¢ Mrs. Robin Barnes ¢ Mr. Scott Jacobs e Mrs. Kerri Kane « Mr. Wm. Raymond Manning

o __FINAL AGENDA _

ACTION ITEMS
1. Approval of Previous Report

2. General Superintendent’s Recommendations
Bids:
A. Furnishing & Delivering Automotive Batteries — REQ NO. YG150060 (R-057-2015)

B. Furnishing Janitorial Services for the Carrollton Water Plant Complex — REQ NO.
ME150001 (R-058-2015)

C. Furnishing Janitorial Services at the Central Yard Complex — REQ NO. SA150001
(R-059-2015)

D. Rebuilding and Installing Automatic transmissions in Medium and Heavy Duty Trucks
— REQ NO. YG150070 (R-060-2015)

E. Contract 1379 — Painting and Inspection of 4 Four Million Gallon Water Tanks at the
MWPP (R-061-2015)

F. Contract 2106 — Installation of New Water, Sewer and Drain Service Connections at
Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish (R-062-2015)

G. Contract 2110 — Water Main Line Replacements and Extensions at Scattered
Locations Throughout Orleans Parish (R-063-2015)
e Bid Protest

H. Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at
Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish (R-064-2015)

Contract Renewal:

I. First Renewal of Contract for Furnishing Air Condition and Heating Maintenance —
REQ NO. PM140018 (R-065-2015)

J. First and Final Renewal of Contract for Furnishing Fire Extinguishers Service for
Sewerage and Water Board — REQ NO. YW140004 (R-066-2015)

K. First and Final Renewal of Contract for Furnishing Flashlights & Batteries — REQ
NO. YW140005 (R-067-2015)

L. First Renewal of Contract for Furnishing Positive Displacement Type Cold Water
Meters for the Meter Shop at the Main Water Plant - REQ NO. MH130008 (R-068-
2015)

Last printed 3/31/2015 11:43:00 AM



= o jCh

Contract Final Acceptance:

M. Contract 1353 — Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to Replace Boiler Pre-Heaters at
the Main Water Purification Plant — Power Complex (R-069-2015)

Change Orders
N. Ratification of Change Order No. 7 for Contract ME 11-0017 (R-051-2015)
O. Ratification of Change Order No. 11 for Contract 1350 (R-052-2015)
P. Ratification of Change Order No. 8 for Contract 1351 (R-053-2015)
Q. Ratification of Change Order No. 7 for Contract 1352 (R-054-2015)
R. Ratification of Change Order No. 7 for Contract 6247 (R-055-2015)
Renewal of Government Crime Policy (R-046-2015)
Fleet Physical Damage Insurance (R-047-2015)
Property Insurance Renewal for 2015 — 2016 (R-048-2015)

Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement between the Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
and Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC for Hurricane Katrina Related Water Restoration
Projects (R-049-2015)

Resolution to Approve Two Attorneys to Provide Professional Legal Services for
Administrative Hearings (R-050-2015)

Amendment to Agreement with Stanley Consultants, Inc. For Design and Engineering
Services for the Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Project (R-056-2015)

10. Contract 6249 HMGP Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Design-Build) (R-070-2015)
11. Executive Session

¢ Norden Mayfield vs. SWBNO, OWC# 13-00057, District 8

PRESENTATION ITEMS

12. Financial Results through February 2015

13. Topics for Future Discussions

14. Response to Questions

INFORMATION ITEMS

15. Change Order Analysis

16. FEMA Project Worksheet Status

17. 2015 Committee/Board Meeting Schedule
18. Any Other Matters

Last printed 3/31/2015 11:43:00 AM



REFERENCE MATERIALS (In Binders)

S. Sewerage & Water Board By-Laws
T. 2015 Operating and Capital Budgets
U. 2011-2020 Strategic Plan

V. Commitments to the City Council

W. Bond Ratings Information

Last printed 3/31/2015 11:44:00 AM



“RE-BUILDING THE CITY’S WATER SYSTEMS FOR THE 21°" CENTURY”

Sewerage & Water Board or New oRLEANS

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET

MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU, President NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165 ¢ 504-529-2837 OR 52W-ATER
WM. RAYMOND MANNING, President Pro-Tem www.swbno.org
March 3, 2015

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
OF NEW ORLEANS

The Finance Committee of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans met on Tuesday, March 3, 2015 at 8:00
AM in the Board Room at 625 St. Joseph Street to consider the following matters.

ACTION ITEMS

Item 1 APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS REPORT

The report of the Regular Finance Committee Meeting held on Tuesday, February 3, 2015 was
received. Upon a motion of Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr. Jacobs, the report was approved.

Item 2 GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATIONS

R-043-2015 - CONTRACT 6251 — PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT TRANSFORMERS T2
AND T3 AT THE CARROLLTON WATER PLANT

Mr. Becker recommended award of a contract Boland Marine & Industrial, LLC for the total
amount of $250,000 for the purchase of replacement transformers T2 and T3 at the Carroliton
Water Plant.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Bamnes, contract 6251 was awarded to Boland
Marine & Industrial, LLC.

R-044-2015 — FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT TO CONTRACT 3691 —
RESTORATION OF EXISTING GRAVITY SEWER BY POINT REPAIR AND CIPP
LINING SEWER MAINS AT VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

Mr. Becker recommended final acceptance by the Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans of
contract 3691, Total contract expenditure is $3,506,569.32.

Upon a motion by Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr. Jacobs, staff’s recommendation for final
acceptance and close out of contract 6251 was approved.

Item 3 CHANGE ORDERS

R-038-2015 — RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 FOR CONTRACT 1351 —
HURRICANE RELATED REPAIRS TO A & B PUMPS AND AUXILIARIES AT THE
MAIN WATER PURIFICATION PLANT POWER COMPLEX

Mr. Becker recommended the ratification of change order no. 7 for contract 1351 — Hurricane
Related Repairs to A & B Pumps and Auxiliaries at the Main Water Purification Plant Power

Members of the Board: ALAN ARNOLD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ MARION BRACY e DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ SCOTT JACOBS ¢ KERRI KANE
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU ¢ WM. RAYMOND MANNING ¢ MARK MOODY ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD e KIMBERLY THOMAS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



Complex in the amount of $437,574.86. This brings the total for change orders to 0.2% of the
original contract.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes, the ratification was approved.

R-039-2015 — RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 FOR CONTRACT ME 11-
0017- EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO PANOLA STREET STATION AT MAIN WATER
PURIFICATION PLANT - POWER COMPLEX

Mr. Becker recommended an additional 60 days to the contract. This change order added  $0.00.
Previous change orders total is $1,253,699.67 or 171.39% of the original contract value.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes, the ratification was approved.

R-040-2015 — CHANGE ORDER NQO. 6 FOR CONTRACT 5221 — HURRICANE KATRINA
RELATED REPAIRS TO PONTCHARTRAIN BOULEVARD DRAINAGE UNDERPASS
PUMPING STATION

Mr. Becker recommended the ratification of change order no. 6 for contract 5221 — Hurricane
Katrina related repairs to Pontchartrain Boulevard Drainage Underpass Pumping Station in the
amount of $56,347.64. This brings the accumulated contract change orders to 121.7% or
$402,454.55 of the original contract.

Ms. Barnes asked for the reason DBE percentage decrease. Mr. Becker explained equipment will
be replaced rather than repaired and the purchase of equipment does not lend itself to DBE
participation. Mr. Becker further stated that the next two contracts (contracts 5222 and 5226) will
be affected the same way.

Upon a motion by Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr. Jacobs, the ratification was approved.

R-041-2015 — CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FOR CONTRACT 5222 —- HURRICANE
RELATED REPAIRS TO CANAL BOULEVARD DRAINAGE UNDERPASS PUMPING
STATION

Mr. Becker recommended the ratification of change order no. 5 for contract 5222 — Hurricane
Related Repairs to Canal Boulevard Drainage Underpass Pumping Station in the amount of
$32,890.00. This brings the accumulated contract change orders to 137.4% or $588,081.88 of the
original contract.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes, the ratification was approved.

R-042-2015 - RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 FOR CONTRACT 5226 —
HURRICANE KATRINA RELATED REPAIRS TO FRANKLIN AVE. DRAINAGE
UNDERPASS PUMPING STATION

Mr. Becker recommended the ratification of change order no. 6 for contract 5226 — Hurricane
Katrina Related Repairs to Frauklin Ave. Drainage Underpass Pumping Station in the amount of
$74,362.51. This brings the accumulated contract change orders to 144.8% or $475,250.50 of the
original contract.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Bames, the ratification was approved.

Item 4 R-034-2015 - AUTHORIZATION FOR THE SECOND RENEWAL TO AN
AGREEMENT WITH BLACK & VEATCH CONSULTANTS FOR
PREPARATION OF THE REPORT ON OPERATIONS FOR 2014

Mr. Miller recommended the authorization for the second and final renewal to an agreement with
Black & Veatch Consultants for preparation of the Report on Operations for 2014. The renewal
cost is $107,000.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes, R-034-2015 was approved.

Members of the Board. ALAN ARNOLD e ROBIN BARNES ¢ MARION BRACY e DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ SCOTT JACOBS ¢ KERRI KANE
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU « WM. RAYMOND MANNING « MARK MOODY o JOSEPH PEYCHAUD e KIMBERLY THOMAS
“An Equal Opportunity Empioyer”



Item 5

Item 6

Item 7

R-036-2015 — LOUISIANA COMPLIANCE QUESTIONNAIRE

Mr. Miller recommended approval of R-036-2015 for Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire. The
Louisiana Legislative Audit’s Office requires this to be completed.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes, R-036-2015 was approved.

R-037-2015 — OPERATING AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INVESTMENTS
POLICY

Mr. Miller recommended approval of R-037-2015 — Operating and Investments Policy.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes, R-037-2015 was approved.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes and vote, the Finance Committee went
into executive session for the stated purpose of reviewing the following matter: Deanna Ladd v.
Joseph Ward and SWB, CDC No. 2013-03920, Div. L, Section 6. The Finance Committee came
out of executive session upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes and vote.

Upon a motion by Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr. Jacobs, the committee accepted the
recommendation from the executive session.

PRESENTATION ITEMS

Item 8

Item 9

Item 10

FINANCIAL RESULTS THROUGH JANUARY 201

Mr. Miller presented the Financial Report through January 2015, noting that the audit for 2014 was
proceeding without incident and that the results through January 2015 were consistent with
budgeted and prior year results.

TOPICS FOR FUTURE DISCUSSIONS

None.

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS

None,

INFORMATION ITEMS

Item 11

Item 12

Item 13

QUARTERLY CASH MANAGEMENT & INVESTMENT REPORT ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2014

The committee received the report.
CHANGE ORDER ANALYSIS

The committee received the report.
FEMA PROJECT WORKSHEET STATUS

The committee received the repot.

Members of the Board: ALAN ARNOLD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ MARION BRACY ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ SCOTT JACOBS ¢ KERRI KANE

MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU ¢ WM. RAYMOND MANNING ¢ MARK MOODY o JOSEPH PEYCHAUD e KIMBERLY THOMAS

“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



Item 14 2015 COMMITTEE/BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE
The committee received the report.
Item 15 ANY OTHER MATTERS

Ms. Barnes asked what impact the State’s budget would have on the Sewerage & Water Board. Mr.
Grant explained that he anticipated no impact at this time. Ms. Barnes wanted to know if there
would be an impact on the Sewerage & Water Board concerning the new flood risk management
standards. Mr. Grant stated that some buildings would be affected.

ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Jacobs moved for adjournment and Ms. Barnes seconded. The Finance Committee adjourned at
8:35 am.
ATTENDANCE
Present:
Mr. Mark Moody
Ms. Robin Barnes
Mr. Scott Jacobs
Absent

Mr. Wm. Raymond Manning
Ms. Kerri Kane

Also in attendance were Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director; Robert Miller, Deputy Director; Joseph Becker,
General Superintendent; Madeline Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent, Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel,;
Harold Marchand, Deputy Special Counsel; Robert Jackson, Community & Intergovernmental Relations; Rosita
Thomas, Interim Finance Administrator; Dexter Joseph, Budget Director; Emanuel Lain, Sr., Budget Dept.; Jason
Higginbotham, Emergency Management; Kevin Garrison, Budget Dept.; Irma Mahan Nuar, Internal Audit; Willie
M. Mingo, Jr., Purchasing Director; Brenda Thornton, Communirep, Inc.

Respectfully Submitted,

Mr. Mark Moody, Chair

Members of the Board: ALAN ARNOLD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ MARION BRACY e DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ SCOTT JACOBS ¢ KERR! KANE
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU ¢ WM. RAYMOND MANNING e MARK MOODY e JOSEPH PEYCHAUD e KIMBERLY THOMAS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE APRIL 15, 2015 MEETING

BIDS A listing of the bids received during the month of
March is included in the following report. A brief summary
is attached for your review.

Item

Item

Item

Item

Ttem

Item

Item

Item

1

R-057-2015

R-058-2015

R-059-2015

R-060-2015

R-061-2015

R-062-2015

R-063-2015

R-064-2015

FURNISHING & DELIVERING AUTOMOTIVE
BATTERIES - REQ. NO. YG150060

FURNISHING JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR
THE CARROLLTON WATER PLANT COMPLEX -
REQ. NO. ME150001

FURNISHING JANITORIAL SERVICES AT
CENTRAL YARD COMPLEX - REQ. NO.
SA150001

REBUILDING & INSTALLING AUTOMATIC
TRANSMISSTIONS IN MEDIUM AND HEAVY
DUTY TRUCKS - REQ. NO. YG150070

CONTRACT 1379 - PAINTING AND
INSPECTION OF 4 FOUR MILLION GALLON
WATER TANKS AT THE MWPP

CONTRACT 2106 — INSTALLATION OF NEW
WATER, SEWER AND DRAIN SERVICE
CONNECTIONS AT VARIOUS SITES
THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

CONTRACT 2110 - WATER MAIN LINE
REPLACEMENTS AND EXTENSIONS AT
SCATTERED LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT
ORLEANS PARISH

CONTRACT 2111 - WATER POINT REPAIR,
WATER SERVICE CONNECTION, WATER VALVE
AND FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENT AT
VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS
PARISH



CONTRACT RENEWAL

Item 9

Item 10

Item 11

Item 12

R-065-2015

R-066-2015

R-067-2015

R-068-2015

FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING AIR CONDITIONING AND
HEATING MAINTENANCE - REQ. NO.
PM140018

FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT
FOR FURNISHING FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
SERVICE FOR SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
- REQ. NO. YW140004

FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT
FOR FURNISHING FLASHLIGHTS &
BATTERIES - REQ. NO. YW140005

FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT TYPE
COLD WATER METERS FOR THE METER SHOP
AT THE MAIN WATER PLANT - REQ. NO.
MH130008

CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE

Item 13 - R-069-2015 - CONTRACT 1353 — HURRICANE KATRINA

RELATED REPAIRS TO REPLACE BOILER
PRE-HEATERS AT THE MAIN WATER
PURIFICATION PLANT — POWER COMPLEX



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS
REPORT OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE TO BE
CONSIDERED BY THE FINANCE COMMITTEE AND
THE BOARD'S MEETING OF APRIL 15, 2015

During March 2015 bids were received and evaluated (as per
attached tabulations) on various items as follows:

1. FURNISHING & DELIVERING AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES- REQ. NO.
YG150060

Three (3) bids were received on March 19, 2015 for
furnishing & delivering automotive batteries. It is
recommended that the low bid of NAPA Auto Parts (Covington)
in the total amount of §56,922.27, be accepted based upon
the technical review of the proposals.

The three (3) bidders are as follows:

1. NAPA Auto Parts (Covington) $§56,922.27
2. NAPA Auto Parts (New Orleans) 62,318.10
3. Carquest Bid Informal

There is no DBE participation.
The estimated amount for this project is $70,000.00.
Funds for this project are budgeted under Account Code 0840

(Garage II) and Object Code 3230 (Repair & Maint. Equipment).

2. FURNISHING JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE CARROLLTON WATER
PLANT COMPLEX - REQ. NO. ME150001

Four (4) bids were received on March 19, 2015 for
furnishing janitorial services for the Carrollton Water
Plant Complex. It is recommended that the low bid of KsM
Janitorial in the total amount of $76,120.00, be accepted
based upon the technical review of the proposals.

The four (4) bidders are as follows:

1. KSM Janitorial $76,120.00
2. Crescent Building Services, Inc. 83,481.44
3. LA T Shine Cleaning Service, LLC 89,686.00
4. ETI, Inc. 92,798.92



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT'D)
April 15, 2015
Page 2

The DBE participation is 30%.
The estimated amount for this project is $96,000.00.
Funds for this project are budgeted under Account Code 7100

(Mechanical Engineering) and Object Code 3220 (Rep. Svcs. For
Bldg. & Furn)

3. FURNISHING JANITORIAL SERVICES AT CENTRAL YARD COMPLEX - REQ.
NO. SA150001

Three (3) bids were received on March 19, 2015 for
furnishing janitorial services at Central Yard Complex. It
is recommended that the low bid of Crescent Building
Services in the total amount of $44,368.32, be accepted
based upon the technical review of the proposals.

The three (3) bidders are as follows:

1. Crescent Building Services $44,368.32
2. KSM Janitorial 50,523.00
3. ETI, Inc. 85,555.40

The DBE participation is 33%.
The estimated amount for this project is $60,000.00.
Funds for this project are budgeted under Account Code 0805

(Admin. Bldg. CY) and Object Code 3370 (Janitorial Services).

4. REBUILDING & INSTALLING AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS IN MEDIUM
AND HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS — REQ. NO. YG150070

No bids were received on March 19, 2015 for rebuilding &
installing automatic transmissions in medium and heavy duty
trucks. It is recommended that this item be rebid.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT'D)
April 15, 2015
Page 3

5. CONTRACT 1379 - PAINTING AND INSPECTION OF 4 FOUR MILLION
GALLON WATER TANKS AT THE MWPP

Four (4) bids were received on March 20, 2015 for
performing work under Contract 1379. The low bid of
Utility Service Co., Inc. was rejected because addendums
were not acknowledged in their bid proposal form. The
second low bid of Crom Engineering and Construction
Services was rejected because they did not properly address
the EDB participation. The third low bid of RLH
Investments, LLC was rejected because they did not have the
required Louisiana Contract license: “Specialty Painting
and Coating and Blasting”. The fourth bid of Cannon
Medical, Inc. was over the estimated amount. It is,
therefore, recommended that all bids be rejected and this
contract be rebid.

The four (4) bidders are as follows:

1. Utility Service Co., Inc. $492,000.00
2. Crom Engineering

and Construction Services 533,060.00
3. RLH Investments, LLC 534,012.00
4, Cannon Medical, Inc. 668, 666.00

The DBE participation is 28%.
The estimated amount for this project is $550,000.00.
Funds for this project are budgeted under Capital Program 110

(Normal Extensions & Replacements) and Account Code 01379,

6. CONTRACT 2106 — INSTALLATION OF NEW WATER, SEWER AND DRAIN
SERVICE CONNECTIONS AT VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS
PARISH

One (1) bid was received on February 27, 2015 for
performing work under Contract 2106. It is recommended
that the bid of Fleming Construction in the total amount of
$2,336,550.00, be accepted based upon the technical review
of the proposals.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
April 15, 2015
Page 4

The DBE participation is 36%.
The estimated amount for this project is $3,000,000.00.

Funds for this project are budgeted under Capital Programs
214 (Engineering & Inspection of Developer Installed Water
Mains), 317 (Normal Extensions & Replacements of Gravity
Force Mains) and 418 (Normal Extensions & Repairs of Canals)
and Account Code 02106.

7. CONTRACT 2110 — WATER MAIN LINE REPLACEMENTS AND EXTENSIONS
AT SCATTERED LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

Six (6) bids were received on February 27, 2015 for
performing work under Contract 2110. It is recommended
that the low bid of Drennan Construction in the total
amount of $988,150.00, be accepted based upon the technical
review of the proposals.

The six (6) bidders are as follows:

1. Drennan Construction $§ 988,150.00
2. Fleming Construction 1,068,900.00
3. Pipeline Services 1,193,050.00
4, Cycle Construction 1,244,450.00
5. Boh Brothers 1,696,878.00
6. BLD Services 1,830,200.00

The DBE participation is 36%.
The estimated amount for this project is $1,000,000.00.
Funds for this project are budgeted under Capital Program 216

(Water System Replacement Program) and Account Code 02110.

8. CONTRACT 2111 - WATER MAIN POINT REPAIR, WATER SERVICE
CONNECTION, WATER VALVE AND FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENT AT
VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

Five (5) bids were received on February 27, 2015 for
performing work under Contract 2111. The low bid of Mastec
was informal because they did not possess the required



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT'D)
April 15, 2015
Page 5

Municipal and Public Works Construction License. It is,
therefore, recommended that the second low formal bid of
Drennan Construction in the total amount of $3,197,190.00,
be accepted based upon the technical review of the
proposals.,

The five (5) bidders are as follows:

1. Mastec (informal) $2,946,850.00
2. Drennan Construction 3,197,190.00
3. Fleming Construction 4,164,600.00
4. BLD Services 4,365,250.00
5. Boh Bros. 5,618,400.00

The DBE participation is 36%.
The estimated amount for this project is $4,000,000.00.

Funds for this project are budgeted under Capital Program 110
(Normal Extensicons & Replacements) and Account Code 02111.

FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING AIR CONDITIONING AND HEATING MAINTENANCE
REQ. NO.PM140018

PROPOSAL:

The contractor, XCEL Air Conditioning Services, Inc. has
requested that the Board renew their current contract
effective May 1, 2015, as allowed under this contract with
no increase in cost and with no change in terms and
conditions of their original contract, with the total being
$61,767.00.

EVALUATION:

The original contract for Furnishing Air Conditioning and
Heating Maintenance was awarded to XCEL Air Conditioning
Services, Inc., by the Board at its meeting of April 16,
2014 in the total amount of $61,767.00. If approved, this



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
April 15, 2015
Page 6

would be the first renewal as allowed under the terms of
the contract. There is no DBE participation. Funds for
this project are budgeted under Account Code 4260 (Plant
Maintenance) and Object Code 3300 (Professional Services).

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this first renewal
to XCEL Air Conditioning Services, Inc. in the total amount
of $61,767.00.

10.
FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SERVICE
FOR SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
REQ. NO. YW140004
PROPOSAL:

The contractor, Hebert S. Hiller has requested that the
Board renew their current contract effective May 1, 2015,
as allowed under this contract with no increase in cost and
with no change in terms and conditions of their original
contract, with the total being $50,496.00.

EVALUATION:

The original contract for Furnishing Fire Extinguishers
Service for Sewerage and Water Board was awarded to Hebert
S. Hiller by the Board at its meeting of April 16, 2014 in
the total amount of $50,496.00. If approved, this would be
the first and only renewal as allowed under the terms of
the contract. The DBE participation is 5%. Funds for this
project are budgeted under Account Code 0850 (Warehouse &
Grounds) and Object Code 9916 (Miscellaneous).

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this first and
only renewal to Hebert S. Hiller in the total amount of
$50,496.00.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
April 15, 2015

Page 7
11.
FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING FLASHLIGHTS & BATTERIES
REQ. NO. YW140005
PROPOSAL:

The contractor, General Mill Supplies, Inc. has requested
that the Board renew their current contract effective

May 1, 2015, as allowed under this contract with no
increase in cost and with no change in terms and conditions
of their original contract, with the total being
$42,222.40.

EVATLUATION:

The original contract for Furnishing Flashlights &
Batteries was awarded to General Mill Supplies, Inc. by the
Board at its meeting of April 16, 2014 in the total amount
of $42,222.40. 1If approved, this would be the first and
only renewal as allowed under the terms of the contract.
The DBE participation is 20%. Funds for this project are
budgeted under Account Code 0850 (Warehouse & Grounds) and
Object Codes 9916 (Miscellaneous) and 9950 (Tools &
Equipment) .

RECOMMENDATTION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this first and
only renewal to General Mill Supplies, Inc. in the total
amount of $42,222.40.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
April 15, 2015

Page 8
12,
FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT TYPE
COLD WATER METERS FOR THE METER SHOP
AT THE MAIN WATER PLANT
REQ. NO. MH130008
PROPOSAL:

The contractor, Mueller Systems has requested that the
Board renew thelr current contract effective May 1, 2015,
as allowed under this contract with no increase in cost and
with no change in terms and conditions of their original
contract, with the total being $1,830,900.00.

EVALUATION:

The original contract for Furnishing Positive Displacement
Type Cold Water Meters for the Meter Shop at the Main Water
Plant was awarded to Mueller Systems by the Board at its
meeting of January 15, 2014 in the total amount of
$1,830,900.00. If approved, this would be the first and
only renewal as allowed under the terms of the contract.
There is no DBE participation. Funds for this project are
budgeted under Job No. H0172 (Purchase of Water Meters) and
Capital Program 823 (Procurement of Cold Water Meters).

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this first renewal
to Mueller Systems in the total amount of $1,830,900.00.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
April 15, 2015
Page 9

13.

REPORT OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE

PROPOSAL:
Contract 1353 be considered for acceptance.

EVALUATION:
Contract 1353 - Alfred Conhagen, Inc. - Hurricane Katrina
related Repairs to Replace Boiler Pre-~-Heaters at the Main
Water Purification Plant - Power Complex. Total Contract
Bid $2,757,426.00. Total Contract Expenditure
$3,220,636.37. Date Work Order Issued January 24, 2013.
Date Work Accepted January 8, 2015. The DBE Participation
Goal is 6%. The DBE participation achieved is 8.7%.

RECOMMENDATION :

The above contract is recommended for acceptance.

JRB/J
RAPR15.GSR



R-057-2015

FURNISHING & DELIVERING AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES - REQ. NO. YG150060

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that three (3) bids were received on March 19, 2015 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law, for Furnishing &
Delivering Automotive Batteries. The low bid was hereby
accepted and contract awarded therefore to NAPA Auto Parts
(Covington) for the total amount of $56,922.27.

I, Cedric 8. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy ©of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-058-2015

FURNISHING JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE CARROLLTON WATER PLANT
COMPLEX - REQ. NO. ME150001

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that four (4) bids were received on March 19, 2015 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law, for Furnishing
Janitorial Services For The Carrollton Water Plant. The low bid
was hereby accepted and contract awarded therefore to KSM
Janitorial for the total amount of $83,481.44.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and <correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-059-2015

FURNISHING JANITORIAL SERVICES AT CENTRAL YARD COMPLEX - REQ.
NO. SAl150001

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that three (3) bids were received on March 19, 2015 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law, for Furnishing
Janitorial Services at Central Yard Complex. The low bid was
hereby accepted and contract awarded therefore to Crescent
Building Services for the total amount of $44,368.32.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-060-2015

REBUILDING & INSTALLING AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS IN MEDIUM AND
HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS - REQ. NO. YG150070

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that no bids were received on March 19, 2015 after advertising
according to the Public Bid Law, for Rebuilding & Installing
Automatic Transmissions in Medium and Heavy Duty Trucks. It is
recommended that this item be rebid.

I, Cedric 8. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-061-2015

CONTRACT 1379 - PAINTING AND INSPECTION OF 4 FOUR MILLION GALLON
WATER TANKS AT THE MWPP

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that four bids were received on March 20, 2015 after advertising
according to the Public Bid Law, for performing work under
Contract 1379. All bids were rejected. It is recommended that
this item be rebid.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct <copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-062-2015

CONTRACT 2106 -~ INSTALLATION OF NEW WATER, SEWER AND DRAIN
SERVICE CONNECTIONS AT VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that one (1) bid was received on February 27, 2015 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law, for performing work
under Contract 2106. The bid was hereby accepted and contract
awarded therefore to Fleming Construction for the total amount
of $2,336,550.00.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-063-2015

CONTRACT 2110 - WATER MAIN LINE REPLACEMENTS AND EXTENSIONS AT
SCATTERED LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that six (6) bids were received on February 27, 2015 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law, for performing work
under Contract 2110. The low bid was hereby accepted and
contract awarded therefore to Drennan Construction for the total
amount of $988,150.00.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



MAR-24-2015 1@:57 FROM KINGSMILL RIESS LLC TO 5852158 F.@2

KINGSMILL RIESS, L.L.€.

COUNSELLORS ATLAW
MARGUERITE K. KINGSMILL*

MiICHAEL R, C, Rigss TELEPHONE (504) 5813300

CHARLES B. COLVIN® 201 St. CHARLES AVENUE TELECOPIBR (504) 581-3310
ThOMAS P. HENICAN® SUITE 3300

CHRISTY R. BERGERON¥ b [ 0170-3300

CYNTHIA M. BOLOGNA NEW Ol EANS, LouisiaNa 70170-33 WRITER'S B-MAIL ADDRESS:
JouN W. BInM MRIESS(@KINGSMILLRIESS,COM

MicHAEL D. LANE

PADMITTED IN LOVISIANA AND TEXAS

March 24, 20135

Via Fax: 585-2150

and E-mail: wmingo@swbno.org

Mr, Willie Mingo

Purchasing Department

Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
625 St. Joseph Street

New Orleans, Louisiana 70165

Re: S&WB Contract 2110 — Formal Protest
Bid Date: 2-27-2015

Dear Mr, Mingo:

Flemning Construction Co., L.L.C. (“Fleming”) has retained our firm to represent Fleming
in connection with the Sewerage & Water Board of New Otleans’ (the “Board”) review and
assessment of bids, and award of the construction contract for the above referenced project.

We received your communication dated March 18, whereby you contend the three
additional copies requirement in the Board’s specifications was not a requirement because the
specification stated that failure to comply would be considered, “an informality and should not
invalidate the bid,” and whereby you instructed Fleming to respond to your letter if it wished to
attend the committee meeting on Apnl 7, 2015. We are writing to respond to your legal position
and to inform you of our desire and intent to atiend the April 7 meeting.

First, regarding the Board’s legal position, Louisiana jurjsprudence has clearly precluded
the very argument the Board attempls to make——namely, even mere informalities, which includes
the failure to submit the appropriate copies of bid according 1o the self-serving requirement
language, cannot be waived by the Board. Whether the bid is valid or not is not up to the Board,
but the law and the courts. Specifically, as pertinent to this case, the Court in Hamps wrote:

[Bid Document] requirements cannot be waived under any circumstances,
regardless of whether they could be considered as informalities. Accordingly,
the public entity should not include any requirements:in its advertisement for
bids or bid form that it considers insignificant or ‘waivable, because once

S:\Fleming Construction « 1265\1265-000 General Adviced\5 Protest of $&WB Water Main Projéci\Comespondencell 50324 Mingo re response
to bid award dacx '



MAR-24-2015 1@:57 FROM KINGSMILL RIESS LLC TO 5852159 P.@a3

KingsMmILL RIESS, L.L.G.

M. Willie Mingo
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
March 24, 2015

Page 2

included, these requirements are non-waivable as a matter of law. [Hamp's
Const.,, LLC v. City of New Orleans, 05-0489, p. 9 (La. 2/22/06), 924 So. 2d 104,
110 (emphasis added).]

The requirement at issue stated bidders “must” submit three.additional copies, making it a
requirement. Hamp's makes it clear that, regardless of whether the failure to meet a requirement
may be considered an informality, the public entity cannot waive the requirement. The language
to the contrary in the Board’s specifications is self-serving, and being in conflict with Hamp's,
will not allow the Board to waive the requirement on the number of copies. Accordingly,
because the initially-named apparent low bidder failed to comply with a clear requirement of the
Bid Documents, and because Fleming is the next low bidder, Fleming demands the contract be
awarded to no bidder but Fleming, as is required by law.

In addition to requesting you not award the contract to- Drennan until we have further
discussions after the April 7 meeting, we request advanced notice if you intend to award the
contract to Drennan in the interim. If you choose that course of action, we will be forced to
pursue the injunction/litigation route.

Again, as indicated, Fleming plans to and requests to attend the April 7 meeting to
explain how and why this project should be awarded to Fleming.

Please contact me directly to discuss the matter fyrther. Thark you for your
consideration.

Michael R. C. Riess:

MRCR/jwb/Imb

cc: vig e-mail only
Mr. Jack D. Fleming, 11
Mr. A. Thomas Mora, Jr,

S:\Elgming ngnslmction - 1265\1265-000 Goneral AdvicedS Protest of 3&WB Water Muin ProjectCorrespondencel] 50324 Mingo re responge
to bid award.docx

TOTAL P.B3



. "' “RE-BUILDING THE CITY’S WATER SYSTEMS FOR THE 215" CENTURY”
RLeaNS /4

Sewerage & Water Board orF NEw ORLEANS

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU, President NEW ORLEANS, LA 70185 ¢ 504-520-2837 OR 52W-ATER
WM. RAYMOND MANNING, President Pro-Tein www.swbno.org

March 18, 2015

Fleming Construction Co. LLC
23 East Airline Drive

Kenner, LA 70062

RE: Formal Protest Response to Recommendation for Water Main Replacements
and Extensions at Scattered Locations Throughout Orleans Parish - Contract 2110

Dear Mr. Mora:

Your e-mail received on March 11, 2015 protesting the bid recommendation of the
award the above listed proposal to Wallace C Drennan was received and disseminated
to the appropriate department.

After having been reviewed and analyzed by the Legal Department, it was
determined that the bid protest has no merit for the following reason. Although the
Public Bid Law states that the provisions and requirements of the bidding documents
shall not be waived by any entity pursuant to La. R.S.38:22112(B)(1), the Board did
not make it a requirement that the “three (3) additional copies of the complete
proposal” be submitted with the bid. The Board states in its specifications that the
“failure to submit the copies shall be considered as an informality and should not
invalidate the bid” (emphasis added). The specifications give the option to the
Board’s Purchasing Agent to request the aforementioned copies in writing after the
submission of the bids. It is being recommended that the bid submitted by
Wallace C Drennan be accepted.

This recommendation will be addressed before the Finance Committee on
April 7, 2015 at 8:00am at 625 St. Joseph Street, Room 240, New Orleans, Louisiana.
By copy of this letter all other vendors will be made aware of the protest.

Should you desire to address this committee, a request must immediately be to the
Purchasing department by fax (504-585-2150) or e-mail wmingo@swbno.org .

Members of the Board: ALAN ARNOLD ¢ ROBIN BARNES » MARION BRACY e DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ SCOTT JACOBS » KERR! KANE
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU ¢ WM. RAYMOND MANNING » MARK MOODY ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD e KIMBERLY THOMAS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



Very truly,yours,
Willie Mingo
PURCHASING AGENT



FLEMING CONSTRUCTION CO., L.L.C.

PAVING & PIPE CONTRACTORS SINCE 1953 LOUISIANA LICENSE NO. 935

March 11, 2015

Mr. Willie Mingo

Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
625 St. Joseph Street

New Orleans, Loulsiana 70165

Re: S&WB Contract 2110 (Bid Date 2-27-2015)

Dear Mr. Mingo:

We are protesting the award of the above-referenced contract to Wallace C. Drennan. The Bidding
Documents required the submission of three copies of the complete proposal, with which Drennan did not
comply. Because Drennan’s proposal is nonresponsive, the contract should be awarded to Fleming, the next
low bidder.

The Law Does not Permit Bidding Document Requirements to be Waived, no Matter the
Significance

The Bid Law states “The provisions and requirements [of] the bidding documents shall not be waived by any
entity.” La. R.S. 38:2212(B)(1). “Bidding documents" are “the bid notice, plans and specifications, bid form,
bidding instructions,” etc. La. R.S. 38:2211(A)(2). An entity cannot walve a requirement it has put in the bid
documents. See Phylway Constr., LLC v. Terrebonne Parish Consol. Gov't, 13-15689 (La. App. 1 Cir. 9/5/14),
153 So. 3d 516 (instruction requirement to submit criminal record attestation clause could not be waived). This
is true for requirements to submit copies of certain documents, See Concrete Busters of La. v. Bd. of Com'rs
of Port of New Orleans, 10-1172 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/2/11), 69 So. 3d 484 (requirement to submit copy of
addendum acknowledgement could not be waived). In fact, the failure to submit bids in triplicate, when
required, makes a bid invalid. Gilchrist Constr. Co., LLC v. E. Feliciana Parish Police Jury, 12-1307, p. 9 (La. 1
Cir. 7/11/13), 122 So. 3d 35, 41.

This Project’s Bidding Documents Required 3 Copies of the Proposal

The Bidding Documents for this project, Ssction 1-08 Paragraph B, include the following requirement:
Bidders are required to submit, in addition to the original Form of Proposal contained herein, three (3)
additional copies of the complete proposal . ... [See Attachment 1]

Per Phylway and Gilchrist, this provision cannot be waived.

Drennan’s Noncompliant Bid must be Rejected

At the time of bid opening, Drennan's bid package had substantially less than the full original package, and
therefore, it did not contain any full proposal copies. Consequently, Drennan did not comply with the Bidding
Documents’ requirements to submit three copies of the complete proposal.

23 East Airline Drive * Kenner, Louisiana 70062 « (504) 464-4000 « FAX (504) 464-4036
www,flemco.net



Re: S&WB Contract 2110 (Bid Date 2-27-2015)
March 11, 2015
Page Two

The Sewerage & Water Board cannot take action inconslistent with the Public Bid Law and Bidding Documents.
The local Fourth Circuit has explained:

Given the nature of the legislative mandate, a political entity such as the Board has no authority to take
any actlon that is inconsistent with the Public Bid Law. Specifically, the public entity may not waive (1)
any requirements of the public bid law, (2) any requirements stated in the advertisement for bid, or (3)
any requlrements stated on the bid form.

Concrete Busters, 69 So.3d 484, 487 (citing Hamp’s Constr., LLC v. City of New Orleans, 05-0489 (La.
2/22/06), 924 So. 2d 104).

Because Drennan's bid package [s by law defective, the Board cannot accept it for this project, Further,
Fleming has the right to be awarded the project as the next lowest bidder.

Conclusion

Drennan's bid is nonresponsive for failing to follow the bidding instructions and specifications as discussed
above. Fleming, an interested party, insists Drennan’s bid be declared nonresponsive and Fleming be
declared the apparent low bidder to whom the Board will award the contract.

Sincerely,

FLEMING CONSTRUCTION CO., L.L.C.

A Thomas Mara, Jr,

ATM:Im

cc: Michael R, C. Riess



Attachmernit A: Excerpts from Bldding Documents

ISSUE TO

DAL — — — I —— T

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
OF

NEW ORLEANS

SPECIFICATIONS FOR

WATER MAIN LINE REPLACEMENTS AND EXTENSIONS AT

SCATTERED LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

CONTRACT NO. 2110

PROPOSALS TO BE OPENED
10:30 0°CLOCK A.M., LOCAL TIME ON FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 1015



Altachment A: Excerpls from Bidding Documents

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
ADVERTISEMENT AND DESCRIPTION
FOR CONTRACT 2110
New Orleans, Louisiana, January 28, 2015

Scaled proposals will be received by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleuns, at the office of its
Purchasing Agent, Room 133, 625 St, Joseph Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, 70165, up to 11:00 o'clock AM
Local Time, on Friday, February 20,2015, and publicly opened immedintely thereafter, for:

CONTRACT 2110

WATER MAIN LINE REPLACEMENTS AND EXTENSIONS AT SCATTERED
LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

Contract Specifications and proposal forms ave available gratis from Sewerage & Water Board website:
www.swbno.org, (Click on Bids and Business, then Bids Ads and Specs) OR through Sewerage & Walter Board’y
Purchaging Department, 625 St. Joseph S, New Orleans, LA 70165

Bids must be submitted on forms provided by the Sewerage & Water Boord of New Orlecans, Envelopes
containing bids and bid guarantee must be scaled, marked with the project name and the Contract name, the
Contractor's name as it appears on the license and the Louisiana Contractor’s License number,

The right is reserved to reject any and all bids or proposals for just cause and to waive informalities.

Specifications and proposal forms will be issued only 1o contractors andfor sub-cantrnctors who are licensed by
the 1,ouisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors under Louisiana Revised Statutes 37:2150 through 37:2163,
as amended. Bids will be accepted from only those Contraclors who possess a Municipal and Public Works
Construetion License ,in accordance with the above referenced Louisiana Statutes., The right is reserved lor the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans to reject any or all proposals, and to waive informalities,

The amount of the Deposit or Bid Bond for this Contract 2110 required in Paragraph No. 1, of Section A of the
General Specifications shall be not less than five percent (5%) of the total amount of the proposal.

A mandatory pre-bld conference will be held on Wednesduy, February 12, 2018, at 10:30 a.m. at the

Sewcrage and Water Board of New Orleans Central Yard office building af 2900 Peoples Avenue, New
Orleans, Louisiana 70122 in Conferenee Room 222,

CEDRIC S. GRANT ) JOSEPH BECKFR
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT

END OF ADVERTISEMINT AND DESCRIPTION



Allachiment A; Excerpls from Bidding Documenls

Board workmen in the area and shall organize his work so as not to interfere

with or delay in any way, the work of the other Contractors and/or Sewerage

and Water Board workmen. The Engineer reserves the right (should it be the
best interest of the Board) to arbitrate questions of conflict between Contractors
and/or between Contractors and Sewerage and Water Board workmen and his
decision shall be final.

1-06 COMPLETION TIME

1-07

1-08

A.

c

The contract shall be completed in all respects and tendered to the Board for
acceptance within 385 calendar days from the date of the Work Order.

The work performed within the time frame stated above shall also include
repair of damages to public or private property, complete cleanup of the
premises, and completion of all punch list items generated by the Engineer's
final inspection.

Contractor shall direct the full force of his efforts toward completion of the
work within the time stipulated. Liquidated Damages, as defined in paragraph
2-09 of the Supplemental Special Contract Provisions will be rigidly enforced
for failure to start work or failure to complete work on time,

The Contractor shall have on hand sufficient materials to perform the work
that is listed within ten days of the Notice to Proceed. Work should progress
continuously until the job is complete with the exception of nights, weekends,
and holidays.

ITY AND STATE SALES TAXES

Applicable state

and local sales and use taxes for purchase of materials and

supplies furnished under this contract shall be paid by the Contractor. Such

taxes shall be inc

luded in the Total Base Bid for the work of this contract. The

board shall be refieved of any obligation to pay these taxes.

P

ROPOSAL FORM

A.

All blank spaces in the Form of Proposal shall be filed. A bid price shall be
indicated for each Bid item. Bids received without all such items completed
will be considered non-responsive, The bid shall contain an acknowledgment
of receipt of all Addenda which shall be bound to the Bidder's Contract
Specifications to form a complete document. Proposal Form SHALL NOT be

detached from these specifications.

Bidders are required to submit, in addition to the original Form of
Proposal contained herein, three (3) additional copies of the complete

1-4



Allachmeni A: Excerpis from Bidding Documanls

proposal including any and all inserts, drawings, brochures, or
qualification data of any kind. Failure to submit the copies shall be
considered as an informality and should not invalidate the bid, provided
that within 24 hours after the bid opening or after the request has been
made in writing by the Purchasing Agent for the Sewerage and Water
Board of New Orleans, the bidder has furnished same to the Purchasing
Department.

1-09 BID PRICE

A. The Total Base Bid amount shall include and cover the performance of all

B.

tabor and the furnishing of all materials requisite and proper for the work
named herein and in the manner set forth, including mobilization, all as
described in the Contract Documents.

There are no Alternate bids associated with this contract.

1-10  Louisiana Revised Statute 9:2716

Any contract between the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and a
person or entity entered into as a result of fraud, bribery, corruption, or other
criminal acts, for which a final conviction has been obtained, shall be
absolutely null and shall be void and unenforceable as contrary to public
policy. Any person whose conviction causes the nullity of the contract as
provided shall be responsible for payment of all costs, attorneys' fees, and
damages incurred in the re-bidding of the contract.

1-11 BID EVALUATION

A

All bids received will be evaluated on the basls of the Total Base Bid in the
Form of Proposal.

 The Total Base Price shall be the arithmetic sum of any and all unit prices

designated "Base Bid".

" Bidders shall provide prices, where required in the form of proposal, for all

work. Any hids received without prices submitted for all required items will be
rejected and will not be considered.

If two or more proposals are received equal In amount and lower than any
other proposal, the Sewerage and Water Board reserves the right to evaluate
these proposals and to decide which proposal will be accepted. Preference
will be given to home contractors, all conditions being equal.

1-5



R-064-2015

CONTRACT 2111 - WATER MAIN POINT REPAIR, WATER SERVICE
CONNECTION, WATER VALVE AND FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENT AT VARIOUS
SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that five (5) bids were received on February 27, 2015 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law, for performing work
under Contract 2111. The second low formal bid was hereby
accepted and contract awarded therefore to Drennan Construction
for the total amount of $3,197,190.00.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct <copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-065-2015

FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING AIR CONDITIONING AND
HEATING MAINTENANCE - REQ. NO. PM140018

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with
the contractor’s concurrence, reserves the right to renew the
contract with no increase in the cost of services and no change
in terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, XCEL Air Conditioning Services, Inc.,
desires to exercise its renewal option as allowed under this
contract with the total being $61,767.00 for Furnishing Air
Conditioning and Heating Maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of XCEL Air
Conditioning Services, Inc., for this first renewal, effective
May 1, 2015, is hereby approved.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and <correct <copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-066-2015

FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS SERVICE FOR SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD - REQ. NO.
YW140004

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with
the contractor’s concurrence, reserves the right to renew the
contract with no increase in the cost of services and no change
in terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, Hebert S. Hiller, desires to exercise
its renewal option as allowed under this contract with the total
being $50,496.00 for Furnishing Fire Extinguishers Service For
Sewerage and Water Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of Hebert S.
Hiller, for this first and only renewal, effective May 1, 2015,
is hereby approved.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct <copy ©of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015. ’

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-067-2015

FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING FLASHLIGHTS &
BATTERIES - REQ. NO. YW140005

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with
the contractor’s concurrence, reserves the right to renew the
contract with no increase in the cost of services and no change
in terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, General Mill Supplies, Inc., desires to
exercise its renewal option as allowed under this contract with
the total being $42,222.40 for Furnishing Flashlights &
Batteries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of General Mill
Supplies, Inc., for this first and only renewal, effective
May 1, 2015, is hereby approved.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-068-2015

FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT
TYPE COLD WATER METERS FOR THE METER SHOP AT THE MAIN WATER
PLANT - REQ. NO. MH130008

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with
the contractor’s concurrence, reserves the right to renew the
contract with no increase in the cost of services and no change
in terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, Mueller Systems, desires to exercise
its renewal option as allowed under this contract with the total
being $1,830,900.00 for Furnishing Positive Displacement Type
Cold Water Meters For The Meter Shop At The Main Water Plant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of Mueller
Systems, for this first renewal, effective May 1, 2015, is
hereby approved.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-069-2015

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT TO CONTRACT 1353 - HURRICANE
KATRINA RELATED REPAIRS TO REPLACE BOILER PRE-HEATERS AT THE
MAIN WATER PURIFICATION PLANT - POWER COMPLEX

WHEREAS, Contract 1353 is ready for Final Acceptance by the
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has

recommended that this contract receive final acceptance and be
closed out.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans that the recommendation of the General
Superintendent to authorize final acceptance and to close out
Contract by Alfred Conhagen, Inc. for Contract 1353, is hereby
approved.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and <correct —copy ©of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-051-2015

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 FOR CONTRACT ME 11-0017 -
EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO PANOLA STREET STATION AT MAIN WATER
PURIFICATION PLANT - POWER COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract ME 11-0017 with
Lou-Con, Inc. in the amount of $731,500.00 for FEMA funded repairs to Panola Street
Station at the Main Water Purification Plan — Power Complex and

WHEREAS, the Contractor extended the Project insurance per the Contract
requirements as a result of the Contract end date extension and

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $33,166.25, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $1,286,865.92, or 175.92% of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 7 for
Contract ME 11-0017 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 2, 2015

From: JosephR. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director

Re: Contract ME 11-0017 — Hurricane Katrina Related Emergency Repair of the Panola St.
Pump Station

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 7 for the above
captioned contract.

This change order encompasses the following work: Additional Insurance Cost.

) The Contract end date was extended due to additional work. As a result, the Project insurance
was extended in order to comply with the Contract language.

The total cost of this change order is $33,166.25.

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 0% percent and will remain unchanged
through this approved change order. Previous change orders to this contract totaled
$1,253,699.67. This Change Order brings the cumulative total of Change Orders to
$1,286,856.92, which is 175.92% of the original bid amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for their consideration and approval.

%:;:ﬁecker, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Reid L.Dennis, P.E., FEMA Program Manager Supervisor
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Angela Roberts, P.E., CH2M HILL
Jason P. Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management
Ron Spooner, Chief of Engineering



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 2, 2015

From: Reid L. Dennis, P.E.
Network Engineering

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re: EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO PANOLA STREET STATION AT MAIN WATER PURIFICATION
PLANT — POWER COMPLEX

CHANGE ORDER NO. 7

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 7 for the above captioned contract.
This change order encompasses the following work: Additional Insurance due to extension of Contract end date.

e  The Contract end date was extended due to additional work. As a result, the Project insurance was
extended in order to comply with the Contract language.

This results in a net increase in cost in the amount of $33,166.25

Original Contract Bid Price: $731,500.00
DBE Participation: N/A
Previous Change Orders Approved: $1,253,699.67
This Change Order Amount: $33,166.25
Total Cumulative Change Order % of Original Contract: 175.92%
Total Cumulative Dollar Change Order Amount: $1,286,865.92

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: A“"?&?@PAL

Joséph R. Becker
General Superintendent

Cc:

Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director Reid L. Dennis, FEMA Program Management Supervisor
Rosita Thomas, Finance Director Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Bob Moeinian, Chief of Operations Angela Roberts, Program Manager, CH2M HILL

Tiffany Carter, EDB Director Dexter Joseph, Budget Director

Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel
Melvin R.Spooner, Chief of Engineering



RS

STIEETT

XS[X"30S 8MS £0 O LTO0-TT AW NI TT°Z0° STOZ

Suusouiug 3o JeIy)
12u00dg AL AR

4

NOSY v RE] YHO I W ermewesa

~HeRsr

:Ag paroaddy

CI0T/LT/1 oreq 10p10 1o

| 088  [SAVA LOVYINOD TIASIATY 76S9£'810'T

doy 101085U0)
J07 ‘ua)-ne

1a8euEpy 109f01d GM TS
T | 1oy

%T6'SLT

SebE 141

1=piQ 98uRy)) snowalg

feEs b

|1ep10) 9Buey) Sy L

INNONWYV
LOVILINOD TVNIOIHO 40 %

INNONWY LOVIINOD AISIATA

JLVd OLTVIOL

25ud 2A0QE 31 10§ SUONEIYILdS 9|qeoi[dde puE 1921U03 [BUISLIO S1} FLM 3DUEPIOIJE UL SUOISIAR) 3A0qe o1 3deooe pue unopied 03 pseiSe AErunw s11f

9L e 03 PIPPY skeq 6 S9NINT | § |a18p 01 s13pa 33uey)
0 aapaQ) 98wey) sig skeq ST H91EES 43pa a3uey) sigy yunowry VN % d9d
09L Pappy AIsno1aad skeq LOBOTEST | 5 [s4apag 23uey)) snomaud jo yumowy U211
i 3, g i3
1741 (1 9830 [EuiSLIQ 00005 TEL § | reuBQ - %A9a
asvd Renuo)
2[qIStP 10N 0 ST 991°eeS | ST 991'¢ES 1 UOISUSIX 19ENU0Y) O} OMP 1SO7) IOUBINSU] [EUONIPPY E 1
Sinowwo)) SAEQ Junowy apueng PRI S nonduIsaq PaeIdQ #004 | 7 Wa

LOVIINOD O1 qIaqy J4 OL SWALI TYNOLLIaday

(L "ON 12p2Q 23uBy))
LI00-TT I LOVIINOD
WVID0dd HILVM
SADNVHO 40 1d0IS



R-052-2015

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 11 FOR CONTRACT 1350 -
HURRICANE RELATED REPAIRS TO TURBINE 4 AT THE CARROLLTON
WATER PURIFICATION PLANT - POWER COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1350 with Industrial
& Mechanical Construction, Inc. in the amount of $12,750,000.00 for FEMA funded
repairs to Turbine 4 at the Carrollton Water Purification Plan — Power Complex and

WHEREAS, the Contractor shall complete repairs to the overhead crane in the amount
of $39.425.57, which will be eligible for FEMA reimbursement, and

WHEREAS, the contractor shall supply and install additional valve handles and piping in
the amount of $101,201.90, which will NOT be eligible for FEMA reimbursement, and

WHEREAS, the Contractor shall be granted 172 additional Contract days to complete
the work and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $140,627.57, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $1,786,275.08, or 14.01% of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 11 for
Contract 1350 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



ek WA

St e

At .5\
(- A
WATER METER ||
INe 87 7 Pave e

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  March 10, 2015

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re: Contract 1350 — Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to Turbine 4 at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant — Power Complex

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 11 for the above captioned
contract.

This change order is in the amount of $140,627.57 and 172 additional Contract days.
The change encompasses the following:

. Repair work to turbine 4 was halted due the broken overhead crane. In order to continue working,
the contractor was authorized to install and remove scaffolding, replace conductor bar system, which
includes all labor, equipment and material and all required testing of the crane to ensure certification, all
at a negotiated price of $39,425.67. It was determined that the cost of the crane repair will be eligible for
FEMA reimbursement.

. Repair work to Turbine 4 identified the need for additional valve handle extensions, tracing of the
condenser and equalizer piping, replacement of deteriorated piping and removal of replaced piping, as
well as cutting tee connections to the stream piping, all at a negotiated price of $101,201.90. It was
determined that this cost is not eligible for FEMA reimbursement.

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 5% percent and will remain unchanged through
this approved change order. Previous change orders to this contract totaled $1,645,647.51 This Change
Order brings the cumulative total of Change Orders to $1,786,275.08, which is 14.01% of the original bid
amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate committees of the
Board for their consideration and approval.

ﬁwﬁﬁ\m\,
Joseph'R. Becker, P.E.

General Superintendent

Cc: Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Jason P. Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management
Reid L. Dennis, P.E., FEMA Program Manager Supervisor
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Roy Thomas, P.E., CH2M HILL



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  March 10, 2015

From: Reid L. Dennis, P.E.
Network Engineering

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re:  Contract 1350 — Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to Turbine 4 at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant — Power Complex

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 11 for the above captioned
contract.

This change order is in the amount of $140,627.57 and an additional 172 calendar days. The change
encompasses the following:

e Repair work to turbine 4 was halted due the broken overhead crane. In order to continue working, the
contractor was authorized to install and remove scaffolding, replace conductor bar system, which
includes all labor, equipment and material and all required testing of the crane to ensure certification,
all at a negotiated price of $39,425.67. It was determined that the cost of the crane repair will be
eligible for FEMA reimbursement.

e Repair work to Turbine 4 identified the need for additional valve handle extensions, tracing of the
condenser and equalizer piping, replacement of deteriorated piping and removal of replaced piping, as
well as cutting tee connections to the stream piping, all at a negotiated price of $101,201.90. It was
determined that this cost is not eligible for FEMA reimbursement.

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 5% percent and will remain unchanged through
this approved change order. Previous change orders to this contract totaled $1,645,647.51 This Change
Order brings the cumulative total of Change Orders to $1,786,275.08, which is 14.01% of the original bid
amount of the Contract.

Original Contract Bid Price: $12,750,000.00
DBE Participation: 5%
Previous Change Orders Approved: $1,645,647.51
This Change Order Amount: $140,627.57
Total Cumulative Change Order % of Original Contract: 14.01%
Total Cumulative Dollar Change Order Amount: $1,786,275.08

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: A”%/R Méf——-

J o§q}h K. Becker, General Superintendent

Ce:

Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director Reid L. Dennis, P.E., FEMA Program Management Supyv.
Rosita Thomas, Finance Director Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Bob Moeinian, Chief of Operations Roy Thomas, Program Manager, CH2M HILL

Tiffany Carter, EDB Director Dexter Joseph, Budget Director

Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel Ron Spooner, Chief of Engineering



SoTEDp

WZT-0 J0S 8MS 0SET ND LT'Z0°'STOZ

momuedaq Suusoudug pomaN \ 18emey 1090014 AMPS
-3 wouodIg mapp \.B T4 WS Py
—r (/0/ [ £ TN
:Ag parcaddy F 4 | "Nw POpEIIENIIY
——— \ \ f \
aAneImesaxday 1010eNIOY)
[ \\ 20} ) IO 3 [ ~

ZI07/81/1

[IotT___ISAVaA LOVIINOO GISIATY

[ovect 1910 oM

"19p10 330rEYO STY) Y3NOIY PAALIYSE/)IW 2 O) INAFUO [[1M SA0GE PATels [B03 %HG( o) ey Jusumdop st Surudis £q peasSe rqumy st
2oud sa0qe 9 103 swogeoyroeds sjqesndde pue 1980u0S [eUIILIO 9 (A SOUEPLOIIR U] SUOISIASY 9A0GR 11 14020 pue muopred 0) peorde Afremynur st Iy

%I0F] |3LVA OL TVLIOL
oL £1  pepap d9ueq) snomalg
4L 0 Lapey 99 wey)) ST,

INNONYV LOVILNOD TVYNIDIO 40 %

80°SLT'9ES'PT  § |INNOIWYV LOVIINOD QASIATI

TR 2 o pappy skeq FEELTIRL] § [ o) s19paQ d3uRy)
4] [2apa 0 d3uey) ST sKeq 06 10z 1015 13pag) TR STY) Junowy *%0'S %A9d
U pappy Asnomasg skeq K1 CLOCRY | 5 e admE g snopas jo mmomry ° maLmy
ops sieg ey00) EaPuo 00 0T0SL'T] $ | eaBuQ %aIa
o7 O
asvd (el Eguo)
Lz 06'10Z°1018 TV10L
820D
7 " . SIATRA 91BS MO Y} UO SUOISTUX3 S[puey JATeA Jured pue sansd ‘[rersuy
741911 10N & risess ' A Ls698 u “Preouqe) “Sumei3 71 M2 0) PSR OS[E SBM 10j0ERU0)) 2], S350 mom o 0} pue Sunesd 2 saoqe Smqm 1931S SSA[UIRIS . ?
PO[IEISTI PUe JISUIPUOD 10193(2 3 01 Surod Surdid wres1s Sm 07 $351 UL MO 10)2RNTOY) 3P ‘M S J0 I1senba1 o 1y
L2900
-06C" . “suoddns adid papraord pue adid o pajured ‘pourtid ‘pofreIsm ‘paredLqe)
TIEIOITS ION sl Lross €28 ' LToes’ecs 1 1010R0UOD) I, 'paTRIOuNap sem 1ey Fudid Aressaoon pasejdal pue suotsiaag Sudid sm 01 9np papasu rafuo) ou sl 3
Eem jeq dmdid wonezienbs Jumsxs o 0) pan Jmdid 4 SUIQM], o POYSTIOWIP JCIORAUOY) 2 ‘M FPS JO 15onba1 3@ 1y
9300
FIEIDITI ION T ITLITTIS 1 SULITIIS 1 Pacerdar 1o A[215[dwoo poaourar 3q o 3did Jo Aguenb o sWuULANAP| T ¥
0} Jumerp p1ooas e pareiausd pue durdid vomezienba ¢ STIQM ] Q) paoRN 1019B1E0D) I ‘GMPS Jo Isanbar a1y
STAUOD
HT4ID0172 LON 09 0008 1 0008 I pasejdas Jo A131dmos pasowar aq 03 adid yo Linuenb o surTLIASP st €
01 Sumerp p10oai e pajenuad pue Jurdid 195u5pu0d § SUIqM ], 343 PIORI) FOIIROUCY) I ‘G DS JO 1sonbar o 1y
+2 4900
ATEIONTI ION (4 83668'6S 1 88'668'C$ [ sSuMmIp 00 aMOgs J0u $5Fne3 [[eisur pue Swdid mau o) s ATING| £ 4
1 PIYSe SEM J0JORNN0) SL "TWS AMFS JO 155nbar 51 I8 SIARA WSS SUMSTXS TO SHOSUIXS S[PUEY 3A[BA JO HODIPPY
TTEOIT LON 0 LV LEDESS 1 LY LESESS I G I 1
22UBMSH] YSTY SIOP[NG PuUE sowemsT] ANIGEIT 341291014 S1013BNN0)) PUE S19UMQ
GEEnTTS ) RARQ TaRRa Y AR EEFEEITTi | 1T EONIEIEG PAERa #0204 [EET

LOVILNOD OL q3aav 94 O1 SWALI TYNOLLIAay

(1

| "ON 42psQ 23uryD)
0SET LOVIINOD

AVIDOUd dHLVA
SHONVHO 4O 3d0IS




S107 mﬂﬁgﬁ.

srq

_Shif&

Jusunreds(q SuueemSug J10MION

XSXTT-02 20 AMS 0SET ND ET°20°ST0Z

sFeUey 1olnid ANPS
o 5]

Py
J

LI

2

:Ag parosddy { r \ / Ag pap) 03Iy
: /

aAgBIudsaIday 101980U0))

BUU0T) [FERUIRAAL 7 [ULASPU]

kg pasodoag

‘soud 3A0qe a1 10§ suonRagIdads s[qeordde pue 15eRU0d [EUISLIC S} LM SOUBPIOITE UT SUOISIAGI 9AOQE ) 39008 pue uLiojiad 0} paasde A[renynm s1 3

%TTEL |HLVA OL TVIOL
9.16¢C1  |=pip sSuey) snomalg
[_osul__prasmowom TiT0_|pi0 SBmm) sty
INNOWYV LOVUINOD TYNIOTIO 40 %
[v€01___ISAVA IOVIINOD QASIATY STELOSEFPL_S |INNOWV LOVIINOD QASIATY

69 P 0} pOpPY skeq [T § Joiep 01 sa9paQ d3wey)

3 [1apag 93uey) ST skeq LOSTrAES s3p() I3uEY) ST JEmomy %0°S %Aad

69 PapPY Ajsnomalg skeq [ § [saspag s3uey) snoiaxd jo yunowy ° 1my

1143 sfng yrenue) EW3LQ 00°000°08L°C1 $ | PeuiQ o, q9A

%0°S .
asvd wE[UO])
L9'STV6ES TVIOL

TIEOITH 134 LYSTY'6E$ 1 LY'STY6ES 1 uone1ado uy y7eq Suexo oy Ind 03 papiaoid 31AIsS AOWRSISWS SE [[M SE ‘IUBIS TOI PUE I 0§ 9 Idas 01150)| 1 1
Suauaio) skeq yunoury — Agmeng 3304 W[ Sy BonHLIRS0 PITEISG #0Dd_| # W11

JOVEINOD OL qaaay a4 OL SWALI TYNOLLIaay

(I "ON 43p2Q 28ury))
0SE1 LOVAINOD
AVED0Ud YILVM
STONVHD 40 Td0IS




R-053-2015

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 FOR CONTRACT 1351 -
HURRICANE RELATED REPAIRS TO A & B PUMPS AND AUXILIARIES AT
THE MAIN WATER PURIFICATION PLANT POWER COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1351 with Lou-Con,
Inc. for FEMA funded repairs to Board water distribution system service pumps in the
amount of $13,594,000.00, and

WHEREAS, the Contractor replaced the deteriorated small bore piping. These costs will
not be eligible for FEMA reimbursement, and

WHEREAS, the Contractor will be granted 56 additional Contract days to complete the
work and

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $174,208.03, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $201,659.85, or 1.5 % percent of the original Contract
value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 8 for
Contract 1351 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



{57\ SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
(e Lo

L g Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: February 16, 2015

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant Executive Director

Re:  Contract 1351 — Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to A&B Pumps and Auxiliaries at the
Carrollton Water Purification Plant — Power Complex

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 8 for the above
captioned contract.

This change order encompasses the following work:

e Replacement of deteriorated small bore process piping.

The total cost of this change order is $174,208.03 and 56 calendar days. This cost is not eligible
for FEMA reimbursement.

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 6.4% percent and will remain unchanged
through this approved change order. Previous change orders to this contract totaled

$27,451.82. This Change Order brings the cumulative total of Change Orders to $201,659.85,
which is 1.5% of the original bid amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for their consideration and approval.

g\ém,eﬂ@o&.\
Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Cc: Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Melvin R. Spooner, Chief of Engineering
Reid L. Dennis, FEMA Program Manager Supervisor
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Angela Roberts, CH2M HILL
Jason P. Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management
Kristi Sanford, Construction Manager, ECM



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 2, 2015

From: Reid L. Dennis, P.E.
Network Engineering

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re: Contract 1351 — Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to A&B Pumps and Auxiliaries at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant — Power Complex

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 8 for the above captioned contract.
This change order encompasses the following work:

e  Replacement of deteriorated small bore process piping.

During the execution of the Contract work it was noted that a great deal of the small bore process piping was
deteriorated and required replacement. At the request of S& WB staff, the Contractor replaced the deteriorated
piping. This cost is not eligible for FEMA reimbursement.

This results in a net increase in cost in the amount of $174,208.03 and an additional 56 contract days.

Original Contract Bid Price: $13,594,000.00
DBE Participation: 6.4%
Previous Change Orders Approved: $27,451.82
This Change Order Amount: $174,208.03
Total Cumulative Change Order % of Original Contract: 1.5%
Total Cumulative Dollar Change Order Amount: $201,659.85

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: A\”’@\(P\&“%»«—
Joseph Rl Becker

General Superintendent

Ce:

Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director Reid L. Dennis, FEMA Program Management Supervisor
Rosita Thomas, Finance Director Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Bob Moeinian, Chief of Operations Angela Roberts, Program Manager, CH2M HILL

Kristi Sanford, Construction Mgr., ECM Tiffany Carter, EDB Director

Dexter Joseph, Budget Director Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel

Melvin R.Spooner, Chief of Engineering



SCOPE OF CHANGES

WATER PROGRAM
CONTRACT 1351
(Change Order NO 8)
ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO CONTRACT
| _Ttem # FCO# Detailed Description Units Unit Price Ouantitv Amount Days Comments
1 12 |Small Bore Piping Replacement - Pump A&B Rehab 1 $174,208.03 H $174,208.03 56 Not Eligible for FEMA Reimbursement
TOTAL $174,208.03 56
Contract BASE
DBE% 6.4%
° Original | § 13,594,000.00 Original Contract Days 308
Current 6.4% Amount of previous Change Orders $ 27.451.82 Days Previounsly Added 877
DBE% i Amount this Change Order $174,208.03 Days this Change Order| 56
Change Orders to datej § 201,659.85 Days Added to dnte| 933

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT

REVISED CONTRACT DAYS[__1241 ]

% OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT
AMOUNT

This Change Order 13% ‘Work Order Date 9/19/2011

Previous Change Order 0.2%

TOTAL TO DATE| 1.5%

It is mutuatly agreed to perform and accept the above revisions in accordance with the original contract and applicable specifications for the above price.
It is further agreed that by signing this document the Contractor will adhere to the above stated DBE % goal.

Proposed By:

2-15-

Recommrénded By: ‘\ _ >H=3H_ MH&% ve
Wm\:@ I w\k\ > i Ndz3, 2015

Reid L Definis / Date Melvin R Spefns: Date
S&WB Project Manager .\.ﬂ

Chief of Engineering

2015.02.16 SWB SOC CO-09 1351.xlsx



R-054-2015

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 FOR CONTRACT 1352 -
HURRICANE RELATED REPLACEMENT OF THE PUMP PACKAGE AT THE
CARROLLTON WATER PURIFICATION PLANT - POWER COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1352 with Industrial
& Mechanical Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $2,721,890.00 for the FEMA funded
Replacement of the Pump Package at the Carrollton Water Purification Plan — Power
Complex and

WHEREAS, the Contractor shall extend Builders Risk Insurance and Owner/Contractor
Liability Insurance as a result of the extended Contract end date. This cost will be not
eligible for FEMA reimbursement and

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $3,425.88, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $272,684.03 or 10.02% of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 7 for
Contract 1352 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  March 12, 2015

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re:  Contract 1352 — Hurricane Katrina Related Replacement of the Pump Package at the Carrollton
Water Purification Plant — Power Complex

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 7 for the above captioned
contract.

This change order encompasses the following work:

e Owners/Contractors Protective Liability and Builders Risk Insurance costs due to Contract
end date extension.

The total cost of this change order is $3,425.88. This cost is not eligible for FEMA reimbursement.

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 26% percent and will remain unchanged through
this approved change order. Previous change orders to this contract totaled $269,258.15. This Change
Order brings the cumulative total of Change Orders to $272,684.03, which is 10.02% of the original bid
amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate committees of the
Board for their consideration and approval.

Joseph R. Becker, P.E.

General Superintendent

Ce: Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Reid L. Dennis, P.E., FEMA Program Manager Supervisor, Network Engineering
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Angela F. Roberts, CH2M HILL
Jason P. Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 12, 2015

From: Reid L. Dennis, P.E.
Network Engineering

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re:  Contract 1352 — Hurricane Katrina Related Replacement of the Pump Package at the
Carrollton Water Purification Plant — Power Complex

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No.7 for the above
captioned contract.

This change order encompasses the following work:

¢ Owners/Contractors Protective Liability and Builders Risk Insurance costs due to
Contract end date extension.

This cost is not eligible for FEMA reimbursement. This change results in a net increase in cost
in the amount of $3,425.88.

Original Contract Bid Price: $2,721,890.00
DBE Participation: 26%
Previous Change Orders Approved: $269,258.15
This Change Order Amount: $3,425.88
Total Cumulative Change Order % of Original Contract: 10.02%
Total Cumulative Dollar Change Order Amount: $272,684.03

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: A%ﬂ W

Joseph R. Becker, P.E., General Superintendent

Cce:

Reid L. Dennis, P.E., Network Engineering Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director

Rosita Thomas, Finance Director Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Bob Moeinian, Chief of Operations Angela F. Roberts, Program Manager, CH2M HILL
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director Dexter Joseph, Budget Director

Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel Melvin R. Spooner, Chief of Engineering



XS[X'80~00 20S GMS TSET ND £0°E0°STOT

nemindag Pusaiframys

- | 7
SOz P PR PR S/l \m

ToBRUB R T0L] MBS

= o swf] Tpey
i

r g

£

D>§5uﬁuﬁ0ﬂ~ 10)0BQUOYY
[EIUYDSGY P [EUISpUL

o1 ql-2

"19pJ0 95ueyd SIY INOYSNOIY J0BY U UTEWIAI [[1M 0 SFFCT J0iaRAu0]) 21 Aq pauLFuod Os[e St3] 2oud 2A0qGE 1 10§ SUOIROGINAdS 3[qedtjdde pue 15210 [BUKFLIO S} YIIM 3DUEPIOIOE UT SUOISIAL 9A0qE ot 1doooe

%2001 |[ALVA OL TVIOL

%686 |1=pi0 95uey) snotadug
TI0T/L1/6  |97eC I3PIQ IOM El0 Py 9Smey) sy

INNONY LOVALNOD TVNIDTHO 40 %

[ 598  JSAVAIOVHMINOD GASIATN [ E0FLEF667__S JINAOWY LOVEINOD QASIATE

$9¢ ATP 0) papPYV skeq E0HHITLT § [aiep 03 sa2paQ 23uen)
0 HapaQ) aBun) st skeq 88 STV €S 43P 93uen) ST Jumowy %0°97 %a9d
€96 PIPPY Alsnounasg skeq CIRSTH9T § |5+epag 93wey) snowaxd yo yumomy ° JuaLIn)
00¢ sirg 1eHw0) [PmInQ 00068°12LT $ | em3uQ o%Agd
%0°9¢
ASVE peyue)y
0 88'STH'ES TVIOL
21quBjeuy 0 88'STH'ES 1 88 STH'E$ 1 (L¥ YOD) woIsTXa 19BQUCD 0} 3NP SIS0D SIUEMSU] JSRY SISP[IE PUE AJfIqEr] J010ERU0)/IBUMQ) [EUODIDPY | £ 1
HTABWO) Skeq Junomy Kpueng SoLig M) S wond1II5a POMEISq #0Dd | #wan

LOVIINOD OL qaaqy J6 OL SWALI TYNOLLIAaV

A 1, 'ON 19paQ 33uey))
ZSET IOVIINOD

WVIO0Ud HILVM

STONVHD J0 Ad0JS



R-055-2015

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 FOR CONTRACT 6247 —
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT - RETROFIT OF GENERATOR #4

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6247 with Industrial
Mechanical Contractors in the amount of $6,695,750.00 for HMGP FEMA funded
Retrofit of Generator #4 at the Carrollton Water Purification Plant.

WHEREAS, the contractor has been directed to perform lead abatement of rotor,
asbestos abatement of rotor and stator, weighing stator multiple times, time extension for
limited crane capacity, stripping stator on site, rotor machining, and stator dovetail and
key bar issues, all within an additional 178 calendar days, and

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $18,426.21 brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $1,231,984.81 or 18.40% of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 7 for
Contract 6247 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on April 15, 2015

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 16, 2015

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re: Contract 6247 — Hazard Mitigation Grant Project Retrofit of Generator #4 at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 7

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 7 for the above Contract.
This Change Order is in the amount of $18,426.21

The scope of work included the following cost for Generator 4:

The Contractor has requested one hundred and seventy eight (178) additional Contract days to perform the following
additional tasks:

* Lead abatement of rotor

* Asbestos abatement of rotor and stator

» Weighing stator multiple times

* Limited crane capacity

* Stripping stator on site

* Rotor issues (machining of journal, centering rings, etc.)
» Stator dovetail and key bar issues

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 0% percent and will remain unchanged
through this approved change order. Previous change orders to this contract totaled $1,213,558.60.

This Change Order brings the cumulative total of Change Orders to $1,231,984.81, which is 18.40% of the
original bid amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate committees of the Board for
their consideration and approval.

Jg\;(;;:_gf;cer, P.E.

General Superintendent

Cc: Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent James Vincent, Director of Electrical Engineering
Melvin R. Spooner, Chief of Engineering Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Jason P. Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management Angela Roberts, CH2M HILL
Celso M, Antunez, Project Manager



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 16, 2015

From: Celso M. Antunez, P.E.
Project Manager

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re: Contract 6247 — Hazard Mitigation Grant Project Retrofit of Generator #4 at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 7

The Contractor has incurred additional costs as a result of additional work being added to the contract and the time
to complete that additional work. The Contractor has requested one hundred and seventy eight (178) additional
Contract days to perform the following additional tasks:

* Lead abatement of rotor

* Asbestos abatement of rotor and stator

* Weighing stator multiple times

* Limited crane capacity

* Stripping stator on site

* Rotor issues (machining of journal, centering rings, etc.)
» Stator dovetail and key bar issues

Original Contract Bid Price: $6,695,750.00
DBE Participation: 0%
Previous Change Orders Approved: $1,213,558.60
This Change Order Amount: $18,426.21
Total Cumulative Change Order % of Original Contract: 18.40%
Total Cumulative Dollar Change Order Amount: $1,231,984.81

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: Am’#\/P\&k‘«.

Joseph R\Becker
General Superintendent

Cc:

Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director Celso M. Antunez, Project Manager Electrical Engineering
Rosita Thomas, Finance Director Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
James Vincent, Director of Electrical Engineering ~ Angela Roberts, Project Manager, CH2M HILL

Tiffany Carter, EDB Director Dexter Joseph, Budget Director

Sal Mansour, Construction Manager, Trigon Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel

Melvin R. Spooner, Chief of Engineering Gabe Signorelli, Chief of Facilities Maintenance



XS|X'20S 80-00 LbT9 ND ST'TO'STOZ

Suusoumdug Jo Jargd
N Fuoods  waE

B> e

R

paaocaddy

10798QU0D

“S0] TOREIIND AR ]

L

\l_ Ag
o
p
\\ \ aansymsaudoy

T A

m_o«w\o_\.m

amg  f \
m\\ wx\m

PESH OTSIAL] STLISOm3ny [BOLIO1T HMPS

WRIEIA Eaump

:Ag papusmmory

-aoud aaoqe 13 10§ suonEdINIads 3|qEordde puw 197QU0S [PUILIO S YiLm SOUBPIOSTE I SUOISIAAL SA0qE o1 12008 pue wiojtsd o poarde Afenmm st 1]

—"

%0r'81 ZLVE OLTVIOL
HETH] =0 98uey) snowalg
%87 0 =i 98Tey) ST

INNOWY LOVEINGD TYNIOIHO 40 %

08T == 0) pappy shuq 19Ra 1T 1 5 |mwp 0y arepag sSuweyy
0 1apagy 23weq) o1y sleq IT9IFRIS a0 FERNG W) Janomry %34a
082 Pappy Apnopuasg sding RS EIT ] ¢ |eap2 93wey ) snotasud jo yunoury %00 JusLIn)
S9€ v rmaanD g (=] § | muduo
) %00 %I9a
asvd * 19EnT0)
0 1T 91’818 TVIOL
0 1T97H'81$ 1 1792818 TOIFTTIXd J0URMSU] AN[I[QEIT J0}9BRUOL/IMNLM() PUR YSTY SISPI JO 1RSI € SB 1500) [EUONIPPY 8 1
HuAmmo) heq Ry Ty g 1e(L ] nopdu6aq PAIEI>Q #00d g @Ay

JLOVIINOD Ol q30QVv 96 OL SWALI TYNOILIAaV

d L onsepi 23ma0)

L¥79 JOVIINOD
LIArodd INVID NOILVOLLIN QYVZVH
STONYHD 10 Td0OS



XS|X20S 90-02 L¥T9 NI 80 LOHTOT

SuusewBuy jo jorgy
£l Jmmods .__..G .s.

SAIC scm/\/gmﬁ St/F/<

aan J_E?&KEEF—SJ
_u__ I (POIITNSLY

pste —HTE —— S 77

ALY OLTYLOL
sy o8 urg) snomaly

1000219 18] 19p10 MO T0n |=oic 98uegD sigL

PESH] UOISLALQ BULOUIZUT [FILNO(T ELMTH
e

JINNOWY LIVIINOD TVNIONIO 40 %

[ Jaovaeasia [P S Junonvovainod asiasy

08T 24 0) popPY sheq DRSS EIT ] £ |siep 01 a19p1 23wy
8Ll s3pa( FHumpy g skeq J2pag) 23uey) spg Junowry = %340
701 FEppy A|monarg sieq 5 |uapag s3mwen) snowaaud Jo Junomy %00 juaun)
G Eiwgy 1aRan0) g IS LGED uidn
[ * D PO (0DSLSED 5 | PuBbo oo %agd
asvd Wenuo)
8LL 0008 TVLOL
ToSWLSMqIIa1 YWE4 04 2B el 000§ | 0008 1 8] 108U07) [FUOMIPPY . |
AuImmo)) shEq Junomy’ anuend U wuy S s Lsag) peieg #¥00d  w]

IOVAINOGD Ol QddaV 36 OL SWALI TYNOILIGaV

(L "ON #9paQ 93mg))
L4279 LOVHINOD
1Dr0¥ INVID NOILYOLLIN QUVZYH
SIONVHD 40 3d0DS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 20, 2015
To: Cedtic-S./GrTﬁtT Executive Director
Robert Miller, Executive Deputy Director,—
From: Steven Klepeis, Risk Manager
Re: Renewal of Government Crime Policy

Attached please find:

1. Copy of draft 2015 Resolution for renewal of policy
2. Copy of policy declarations page
3. Copy of invoice for renewal

The Government Crime Policy provides coverage for employee theft at $
1,000,000 per occurrence with a $5000 deductible; forgery or alteration at
$500,000 with a $5000 deductible; theft of money and securities inside and
outside premises at $25,000 with a $500 limit, and computer fraud, funds transfer
fraud, money orders and counterfeit paper currency fraud at $500,000 with a
$5000 deductible.

Although the term of the policy is for three years, it requires renewal each year at
$6335 per year. The three-year policy, beginning last year, was handled by the
Kennedy Financial Group, as it was before we had an official broker in place. We
have no claimed losses on record for this coverage. The policy offers a lot of
coverage for a relatively low premium, and the coverage is suitable for our
operation in these areas.

Risk Management recommends renewal of this policy for the period 5/1/2015-
5/1/2016, with The F&D Companies for $6335, payable to the Kennedy Financial
Group.

Resp ctfully,

7 Koo

Steven P Klepeis, *)\RM
Risk Manager




The

Administrative Office GOVERNMENT CRIME POLICY F &D
1400 American Lane \
Schaumburg, IL 60196 DECLARATIONS .
Companies
This policy issued by:  [X]  Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland Policy No. CCP 0066672 04
[] Colonial American Casualty and Surety Company
(a stock insurance company)
Named Insured and Mailing Address: Producer Name and Address:
Sewage and Water Board of New Orleans Martin Insurance Agency, Inc.
625 St. Joseph Street 4700 Orleans Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70165 P O Box 19600
New Orleans, LA 701194421
Policy Period: From 05/01/2014 to 05/01/2017 at 12:01 A.M. Standard Time at your mailing address shown above,

IN RETURN FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PREMIUM, AND SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY,
WE AGREE WITH YOU TO PROVIDE THE INSURANCE AS STATED IN THIS POLICY.

INSURING AGREEMENTS, LIMITS OF INSURANCE AND DEDUCTIBLE
LIMIT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE AMOUNT

INSURING AGREEMENTS Per Occurrence Per Occurrence

1. Employee Theft — Per Loss Coverage $ 1,000,000.00 $ 5,000.00

2. Employee Theft - Per Employee Coverage Not Covered

3. Forgery Or Alteration §00,000.00 5,000.00

4. Inside The Premises — Theft of Money and Securities 25,000.00 500.00

5. Inside The Premises — Robbery Or Safe Burglary Of Other Property Not Covered

6. Outside The Premises 25,000.00 500.00

7. Computer Fraud 500,000.00 5,000.00

8. Funds Transfer Fraud 500,000.00 5,000.00

9. Money Orders And Counterfeit Paper Currency 500,000.00 §,000.00

If Added By Endorsement, Insuring Agreement(s)

If “Not Covered” is inserted above opposite any specified Insuring Agreement, such Insuring Agreement and any other reference
thereto in this policy is deleted.

*Policy Premium is payable: $ 6,335.00 atinception; $ 6,335.00 1st Anniversary; $ 6,335.00 2nd Anniversary

*Includes Taxes andfor Surcharges
ENDORSEMENTS FORMING PART OF THIS POLICY WHEN ISSUED:
CR 00 26 05 06 CR 2519 05 06 CR024003 12

CANCELLATION OF PRIOR INSURANCE ISSUED BY US: By acceptance of this Policy you give us notice canceling prior policy or
bond Nos. CCP 006667 03

the cancellation to be effective at the time this Policy becomes effective.

COUNTERSIGNED: By:

(Date) Authorized Representative

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Company has caused this policy to be signed by its president and secretary but this policy shall not be valid unless
completed by the attachment hereto of a declarations page countersigned by & duly authorized representative of the Company.

h Sed N ’ 7 )aney DY w e

Secretary President

U-CR-D-103-A CW (Ed. 01/03)
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.
Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998
LG - 04/22/14



R-046-2015

RENEWAL OF GOVERNMENT CRIME POLICY

WHEREAS, the Government Crime Insurance policy of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
expires on May 1, 2015; 12:01 A. M.; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends a one-year renewal with the existing insurance carrier, Zurich/Fidelity &
Deposit, for an annual premium of $6335.00 with coverage and limits as follows: employee theft at
$1,000,000 per occurrence and $5,000.00 deductible; theft of money and securities inside and outside the
premises at $25,000.00 each occurrence with a deductible of $500.00; forgery & alteration, computer
fraud, funds transfer fraud and money orders and counterfeit paper each at $500,000 limit per occurrence
and each with a $5000.00 deductible.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board authorizes the Executive Director of the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans to renew said insurance with Zurich/Fidelity & Deposit for
the annual premium of $6,335.00, payable to the Kennedy Financial Group, for the period May 1, 2015 to
May 1, 2016.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and forgoing

is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board, duly called
and held, according to law on April 15, 2015.

" CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



“":‘i‘"/a’f * o

WATER METER
s A4 Tatg s
\ 4&."’; / g 7
“-. "/.v oy 'E“ or®

N O AN A

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
® Inter-Office Memorandum

\"Q-

Date: March 20, 2015

To: Cedric S-Grant, Executive Director >
Robert Miller, Executive Deputy Director

From: Steven Klepeis, Risk Manager

Re: Renewal of Fleet Physical Damage Insurance

This insurance is aligned with the Board'’s objective of protecting its assets,
especially with regard to major catastrophic events, and the coverage is
approved by FEMA. Attached please find:

1. Quote sheet from broker
2. Current Resolution

Our analysis of the expiring policy indicates that the premium charged was
mathematically excessive in light of the zero loss experience since Hurricane
Katrina and considering the fact that the Board has a well-defined Vehicle
Evacuation Plan in the event of a major weather event.

Since Allied World’s quote doubles our current deductible for Named Storm
coverage, we do not consider them competitive. Lexington offers the following
options:

1. Lexington Option 2, saving $41,799.45 (16.65%) in premium with a
$100,000 reduction in deductible to $150,000.

2. Lexington Option 1, saving $63,800.10 (25.42%) in premium with the
deductible remaining at $250,000

Our review of Lexington’s Option 1 reveals that the Board would save $63,800.10
in annual premium, with no savings in deductible should a major catastrophic
event occur. In sharp contrast, Lexington’s Option 2 will allow the Board to save
$41,799.45 in annual premium plus $100,000 in deductible should a major
catastrophic event occur. We therefore recommend purchase of Lexington
Option 2 with a new premium of $209, 224.05, a savings of $41,799.45 (16.65%.)

R?ictfully, . B
LA 2 = }éé&-{

Steven P Klepeid, ARM
Risk Manager



Sewerage & Water Board New Orleans Commercial Auto Physical Damage

Insurance Renewal Spreadsheet
Policy Term 5/20/2015-5/20/2016

AUTO Coverage

Total Number of Vehicles
Total Insured Value

Total Number of Drivers

Deductible

Rate

Auto Pure Premium
Terrorism

State Surplus Lines Tax

Total

Difference in Premium
% Reduction in Prior Term

AlG/Lexington
Last Year- 2014

Allied World Insurance Company
Competing Carrier

500
$ 18,942,139.07
$ 598.00

$ 250,000.00
1.2621 per $100 of Value
$ 232,107.00
$ 6,963.00
$ 11,953.50

$ 251,023.50

AIG/Lexington AlG/Lexington
Renewal Option 1 Renewal Option 2

490 490

$ 18,837,143.02 $ 18,837,143.02
$ 577.00 $ 577.00
$ 250,000.00 $ 150,000.00
94.65 per $100 of Value 1.0578 per $100 of Value
$ 173,262.00 $ 193,457.00
$ 5,046.00 $ 5,804.00
$ 8,915.40 $ 9,963.05
$ 187,223.40 $ 209,224.05
$ 63,800.10 $ 41,799.45
25.42% 16.65%

SUMMARY

490§

18,837,143.02

577.00 §

$500,000 Named Storm and |
Flood/100,000 for all other perils |

N AP

$1.1207 per $100 of Value

$ 205,000.00
$ 6,150.29
$ 10,557.51

$ 221,707.80

$ 29,315.70
11.68%

As outlined above we have multiple otions with the incumbent market, Lexington/AIG along with a competing carrier, Allied World Insurance Company. Upon review of
the terms and quotes provided by each carrier, we found that Lexington remained the best ooption therefore we aggressively pursued the incumbent in reducting their
premium crediting the risk management procedures, evacuation plans, and loss history. Per the table above you will see that the 2015-16 term premium quoted quals
$187,223.40 (before taxes and terrorism) which equates to over $63,000 in premium dollars saved (over 25%) for the coming term. In addition to beating their expiring
premium, Lexington also offered a deductible alternative that was also better priced than the expiring term premium with a higher deductible.

In approaching the open market, Allied World Insurance Company was the only carrier that seemed to be able to compete off the expiring terms and conditions. In
approaching the direct market, Travelers and Liberty Mutual decliend to quote as they seem to be only interested in Liability. Seneca and Maxum were both eager to
quote but were indicating prices that were 150% and 200% more than Allied World.
We are pleased with Lexington's renewal as they are able to provide the coverage in full without layering. Their underwriting is local and the claims management
process will be timely as there will not be mulitple contacts to work with in the event of a claim. Lexington now offers free access to RiskTool- web based sourced to
help insureds proactivly manage safety policies, programs, audits and training.




R-047-2015

FLEET PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE

WHEREAS, The Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans wishes to purchase Fleet Physical
Damage insurance to cover the period March 20, 2014 — May 20, 2015; 12:01 A.M.; and

WHEREAS, the Board has maintained Fleet Physical Damage insurance policies in effect since
2007, in compliance with FEMA Obtain and Maintain insurance requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Board requested its insurance broker, Eagan Insurance, to secure price
quotations for such a policy; and

WHEREAS, Eagan Insurance has obtained a of $209,224.05 from Lexington Insurance for the
existing coverages, which represents a $41,799.45 reduction in premium with a $100,000
reduction in deductible;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Director of the Sewerage and Water
Board of New Orleans, is hereby authorized and directed to purchase property insurance

coverage Lexington Insurance through the Board’s insurance broker, Eagan Insurance, for a total
of $209,224.05.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do
hereby certify that the above and foregoing is

a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted

at the Regular Meeting of the said Board, duly called
and held, according to law, on April 15, 2014,

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 20, 2015
To: Cedric S—Grant, Executive Director
Robert Miller, Executive Deputy Directorv—
From: Steven Klepeis, Risk Manager
Re: Renewal of Property Insurance

This insurance is aligned with the Sewerage and Water Board objective of
protecting its vital tangible and intangible assets, in particular its buildings and
equipment, as well as its business continuity and sustainability, especially from
damages related to catastrophic events. The coverage, limits and deductible
taken together are approved by FEMA as the Sewerage and Water Board
Property Insurance plan. The coverage is the best available relative to market
restrictions and availability of coverage.

As in our expiring plan, the current stacking in our recommended quote consists
of two insurers who offer $5 Million each to cover the first $10 Million of primary
coverage, and then two excess carriers, the first of which offers $60 Million
excess of the primary $10 Million, and the second which offers the remaining $30
Million excess of the $60 Million coverage. The fifth carrier provides terrorism
coverage applicable to the entire plan. Also as in our expiring plan, the deductible
is either 10% of the valuation of the affected buildings, or $15 Million, whichever
is greater.

Through our broker’s efforts, we have persuaded the carriers to take a fresh look
at our risk, especially in light of the fact that the clear purpose of this insurance is
to protect against major catastrophic events, and that our loss experience has
been miniscule since Hurricane Katrina. As a result, and with a change of only
two carriers, our broker has obtained a renewal quote of $656,369.10 total
premium, a savings of $94,105.65 (12.5%.) We recommend renewal of the
Property Insurance through Eagan Insurance for the total premium of
$656,369.10

R;S)azg_ uliy
G f ARM

Steven P Klep
Risk Manager



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
$100,000,000

RSUI INDEMNITY
30M P/O 90M
XS 10M

2015
INCLUDING TRIA
Policy Inspection LA State
Carrier Premium Fee Fee Tax/State Surcharge Total

ACE WESTCHESTER $ 281,612.00 $ = $ - $ 14,080.60 $ 295,692.60
Swiss Re- FIRST SPECIALTY $ 227,500.00 $ $ - $ 11,375.00 $ 238,875.00
HOMELAND $ 50,000.00 $ $ - $ 2,500.00 $ 52,500.00
RSUI (Admitted) $ 28,500.00 § $ . $ 975.00 § 29,475.00
HISCOX $ 37,930.00 $ $ . $ 1,896.50 $ 39,826.50

$ 625,542.00 $ $ . $ 30,827.10 $ 656,369.10

2014
Including TRIA
Inspection LA State
Carrier Premium Fee Tax/State Surcharge Total

ACE WESTCHESTER $ 329,405.00 $ = $ 16,470.25 $ 345,875.25
Swiss Re- WESTPORT (Admitted) $ 250,000.00 $ . $ 8,606.00 $ 263,696.00
HOMELAND $ 54,000.00 $ - 3 2,700.00 $ 56,700.00
RSUI (Admitted) $ 33,250.00 $ - $ 1,236.00 $ 34,486.00
HISCOX 3 47,350.00 $ - $ 2,367.50 $ 49,717.50

$ 714,005.00 $ - $ 31,469.75 $ 750,474.75



R-048-2015

PROPERTY INSURANCE RENEWAL FOR 2015-2016

WHERAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (“Board”) desires to maintain its “All Risk” commercial
property insurance to protect its properties from damage due to wind, named windstorm, fire, lightning and other
named property insurance perils, with reasonable limits which are also in compliance with FEMA’s Obtain and
Maintain insurance requirements; and

WHEREAS, ongoing cooperation with FEMA has established the properties in our insured property schedule for
the period May 20, 2015 to May 20, 2016, which remain unchanged; and

WHEREAS, the Board previously paid a premium of $750,474.75 to insure its property with a $100 Million total
limit and $15 Million deductible, and the Board’s broker, Eagan Insurance, has now obtained an insurance renewal
quotation from different companies for the same coverage, for an annual premium of $656,369.10, which is a
reduction in annual premium of $94,105.65, or 12.5%, from the May 20, 2014 to May 20, 2015 total premium;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board authorizes the Executive Director of the Sewerage and
Water board of New Orleans to purchase commercial property insurance as described, for the period May 20, 2015
to May 20, 2016 for the total annual premium of $656,369.10.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above is a true and
correct copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 23, 2015

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

From: Madeline F. Goddard, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Re: Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs for Water Restoration Project
Additional Design Services for Royal Engineers and Consultants, LLC

Attached you will find the proposed resolution which, if adopted by the Board, would authorize
amending the agreement to Royal Engineers and Consultants, LLC (Consultant) for Hurricane
Katrina Related Water Restoration Projects.

The original Agreement was approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(Board) on January 9, 2009 in the amount of $464,474.63 to Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC
to perform design services for Hurricane Katrina Related Water Restoration Project Repairs at
the Central Yard Facility (R-012-2009).

The Consultant submitted a fee of $287,887.00 to complete additional design services,
including site surveys, asbestos testing, consolidation of structures, mold testing and scope
modification, which was approved by the Board (R-168-2013).

The Consultant is requesting the amount of $64,478.74 for additional bid phase services for
Contract 8143 at $7,818.00 and design phase services for electrical construction for Garage No.
2 at $56,660.74, bringing the accumulated value of the design services contract to $816,840.37.

These funds will be paid from the $1 million revolving fund. This matter should be placed on the
agenda of the upcoming Finance Committee as an action item.

Cc: Joe Becker, General Superintendent
Jason P. Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management
Reid L. Dennis, FEMA PAP Program Manager
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Angela Roberts, CH2M HILL



R-049-2015

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SEWERAGE AND WATER
BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS AND ROYAL ENGINEERS & CONSULTANTS, LLC FOR
HURRICANE KATRINA RELATED WATER RESTORATION PROJECTS

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2009 the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(Board) awarded a contract in the amount of $464,474.63 to Royal Engineers &
Consultants, LLC to perform design services for Hurricane Katrina Related Water
Restoration Project Repairs at the Central Yard (R-012-2009); and

WHEREAS, Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC submitted a fee of $287,887.00 for
design engineering services to complete the repairs to the Central Yard facilities
(R-168-2013); and

WHEREAS, Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC submitted a fee of $64,478.74 for
design engineering services to complete repairs to the Central Yard facilities
(Contract 8132 Garage No. 1, Contract 8143 Garage No. 2) bringing the total
authorized confract amount for design services to $816,840.37.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the President or President Pro Tem is hereby
authorized to execute on behalf of the Board an amendment to the existing
agreement with Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC for Hurricane Katrina Related
Repairs at the Central Yard increasing the fee authorized to be paid to Royal
Engineers & Consultants, LLC to $816,840.37

|, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 23, 2015
From: Yolanda Y. Grinstead, Legal ‘%b/
To:

Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director
Re: Finance Committee Agenda Item —
RFP for Two Administrative Hearing Officers

On October 15, 2014, the Executive Director issued an Administrative Hearing
Policy to outline procedures to hear billing disputes, levy fines, penalties and fees for
violations of the Board’s rules and regulations. As a result of the policy, the Legal
Department anticipates an increase in administrative hearings. Therefore, the Office of
Special Counsel requested the Board’s approval to issue a RFP to obtain two attorneys to
act as Hearing Officers on behalf of the Board at an hourly rate of $75.

The Board duly advertised and the Selection Evaluation Committee held an open
meeting wherein seven responses to the RFP for Administrative Hearing Officers were
reviewed and evaluated. The criteria for the evaluation were: Experience, 45%;
Performance History, 35%; Domicile 10%; Company size, 10%. Based upon the
Selection Evaluation Committee’s evaluation, the Committee recommends attorneys
Deborah L. Wilson and Lee Phillips be approved to serve as Administrative Hearing
Officers on behalf of the Board.  Therefore, please add this matter to the Finance
Committee’s agenda as an Action Item.

ATTORNEY IV

n:\ag\150323grantmemo transreso_hearingofficers.docx



R-050-2015

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE TWO ATTORNEYS TO PROVIDE
PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2014, the Board directed staff to initiate a request for
proposals for two qudlified attorneys to act as Administrative Hearing Officers; and

WHEREAS, Requests for Proposals were received from seven attorneys by the due
date of December 22, 2014; and

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2015, the Selection Evaluation Committee held an open
public meeting and evaluated and ranked the submitted proposals;

WHEREAS, as a result of the review and evaluation conducted by the Selection
Evaluation Committee selected the following attorneys:

1) Deborah L. Wilson, APLC
2) Lee Phillips, Attorney at Law

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the President or President Pro-Tem is hereby
authorized to execute, on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, an
agreement with the listed attorneys to provide professional legal services to conduct
administrative hearings on behalf of the Board.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

n:\resolutions\ 2015\ 150323hearingofficers.doc



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 23, 2015

To: Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director
Joseph Becker, General Superintendent

From: Madeline F. Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent

Re: Amendment No. 3 to Agreement with Stanley Consultants, Inc. for
Design and Engineering Services for the Water Hammer Hazard
Mitigation Project

Attached you will find the proposed resolution, which if adopted by the
Board, would authorize the execution of an amendment to Stanley Consultants,
Inc. for additional project management and design effort for the Water Hammer
Hazard Mitigation Project.

The increased level of effort is associated with the design realignment to
accommodate the discharge piping from the Panola Pump Station; addition of a
new seal water system at the Claiborne Pump Station to ensure reliable water
pressure for priming of the main pumps and vacuum priming system pumps;
developing alternative to rewind motors in addition to replacement of motors;
ensure synchronization of motor with variable frequency drive; and add FEMA
106 Review process recommendations of a “composite” water tower and fencing
details for off-site applications.

Additional effort and time was required in managing complex design as
well as the addressing the delays caused by ongoing construction at the plant
site. The ongoing construction prevented geotechnical investigation of the
Panola site until March 2015.

The cost to perform the additional scope of work is $465,034.89 and shall
be funded by FEMA.

This matter should be placed on the agenda of the upcoming Finance
Committee as an action item.

C: Ron Spooner
Chris Bergeron
Tiffany Carter



R-056-2015

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH STANLEY CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR DESIGN AND
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE WATER HAMMER HAZARD MITIGATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, by action of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(Board), through the adoption of Resolution R-174-2011, Stanley Consultants, Inc.
was awarded the agreement for design and engineering services for the Water
Hammer Hazard Mitigation Project at the Carroliton Water Treatment Plant for
$2,499,362.06 ; and

WHEREAS, by action of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(Board), through the adoption of Resolution R-75-2014, Stanley Consultants, Inc.
amended the agreement for additional scope of work for the designh and
management of elevated storage water tanks, off-site bladder tanks, and
property acquisition for the bladder tanks; performance of a second preliminary
design report (PDR) per request from FEMA to evaluate replacement of the
Claiborne Water Pumping Station pumps versus the original repair and upgrade
of same pumps; and additional Supplemental Services, including surveying, field
exploration, and other geotechnical services as associated with the elevated
storage tanks and bladder tanks by $1,025,821.60; and

WHEREAS, by action of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(Board), through the adoption of Resolution R-264-2014, Stanley Consultants, Inc.
amended the agreement for additional scope of work for additional subsurface
ufility engineering to locate existing facilities in the Pump Room, Panola and
Leonidas area and surveys along Leonidas Street including topographical
surveying not originally included in the scope of work by $37,940.50; and

WHEREAS, the level of effort for the existing contract has increased due to the
following reasons:

e Additional effort and time in managing complex design and delays from
on-going construction at the Carrollfon Water Treatment Plant,

¢ Revisions to Panola pump station plans to accommodate revised
alignment to discharge piping,

e Additional design effort for new seal water system, new alternative to
rewind existing motors, and synchronization with variable frequency drives
, and



o FEMA 106 Review requirement of new fencing on off-site facilities, and
selection of “composite" water tower over a possible “water-spheroid”

type.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President and/or President Pro
Tem shall be authorized to execute the amendment to this agreement with
Stanley Consultants, Inc. for the Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Project
increasing the fee authorized to be paid to Stanley Consultants, Inc. by
$465,034.89 to a total fee of $4,028,159.05.

|, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: March 30, 2015

To: Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director

From: Madeline F. Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent

Re: Recommendation for Award of Design-Build Agreement for Contract 6249 Hazard Mitigation
Grant Program Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Design-Build)

SUMMARY

At the August 21, 2013 Board Meeting, the Board adopted hardening of the power distribution
network project as a design-build contract and adopted the design-build procurement
procedures as specified in La. R.S. 38:2225.2.1 (Resolution R-162-2013).

At the April 16, 2014 Board Meeting, the Board directed staff to initiate the design build procurement of
a qualified design-build firm or team for Contract 6249 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Retrofit Power

Distribution Network (Design-Build). The following table summarizes the procurement actions and
timeline:

Task Timeline

Notice of Intent Issued July 2, 9 and 16, 2014
Letter of Intent (LO!) Received August 29, 2014
Request for Qualifications Issued August 29, 2014
Mandatory Pre-Submittal Conference September 18, 2014
Receipt of Statement of Qualification (SOQ) October 3, 2014
Staff Evaluation of SOQs October 20, 2014

Three SOQs were received and deemed eligible to receive

Request for Proposal
Request of Proposal Issued November 7, 2014

Mandatory Pre-Proposal Conference

December 4, 2014

Addenda Nos. 1 - 11 issued

Receipt of Non-Financial/Technical and
Financial/Price Proposals and Schedule

December 5, 2014 —January 13, 2015

January 23, 2015

Staff Evaluation of Non-Financial/Technical Proposal
(Note: Price Proposal is not opened until evaluation of technical
proposal has been completed.)

Notification to Respondents of Score for Non-
Financial/Technical Proposal

March 20, 2015

March 23, 2015

March 25, 2015




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

| Proposals (Adjusted score is determined) | |

Staff Technical Selection Committee recommends that the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(Board) authorize the following:

e Award of the of the design-build agreement for Contract 6249 HMGP Retrofit Power Distribution
Network (Design Build) to Grady Crawford Construction Co., Inc. in accordance with the terms
and conditions as stated in the Request for Proposal and Design-Build Agreement, and as
contained in their Non-Financial/Technical and Financial/Price Proposals and Schedule; and

o Award of the design-build agreement for the total proposal price (base and alternate add Nos. 1-
3) for an amount not to exceed of $27,798,386.73 and meeting or exceeding the established DBE
participation goal of 15% with Balthazar Electriks (5.7%), Three C’s Properties (5.7%) and Baker
Ready Mix, LLC (5.1%).

BACKGROUND

Staff had proposed utilizing design-build as a cost effective delivery method for the replacement of up to
thirteen (13) underground electrical feeders and duct banks within the Carrollton Water Purification
Plant and throughout the East Bank of the City of New Orleans. Funds of $30,420,000 were available
from GOHSEP Hazard Mitigation Grant DR-1603-LA for Retrofit of the Power Plant.

Effective July 1, 2013, Louisiana Revised Statutes 38:2225.5.2.1 provided authority for the Sewerage &
Water Board of New Orleans to use the design-build method in a power plant project not to exceed
$30,400,000 up to July 10, 2015. After which time, only those projects that were contracted prior to that
date may proceed.

The revised statute also required the Board to adopt the project under which the design-build contract
will be utilized, and adopt the selection process as specified for awarding a design-build contract. At the
August 21, 2013 Board Meeting, the Board adopted hardening of the power distribution network project
as a design-build contract and adopted the design-build procurement procedures as specified in La. R.S.
38:2225.2.1 per Resolution R-162-2013.

Staff worked with the CH2M Hill, the consultant selected for HMGP Retrofit of the Power Plant to
develop packages for the Request for Qualifications, Request for Proposal and the Design-build
Agreement. At the April 16, 2014 Board Meeting, the Board directed staff to initiate the design-build
procurement of a qualified design-build firm or team for Contract 6249 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
Retrofit (HMGP) Power Distribution Network (Design-Build).

NOTICE OF INTENT
The Notice of Intent (NOI) was issued to publicly announce procedures for solicitation of interested
design-build competitors and a procedure for request letters of interest and statements of qualifications




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

from qualified firms or teams. The NOI contained a brief description of the project, the required scope
of services and sufficient information for design-build entities to determine their interest.

The NOI was advertised July 2, 9 and 16 of 2014 for a minimum of thirty days in the following
notifications: Daily Journal of Commerce, the Baton Rouge Advocate, the New Orleans Times-Picayune,
the Shreveport Times, the Monroe News Star, the Lake Charles American Press and by the Board’s
Internet home page.

Letters of Interest (LOI) were due to the Board by August 29, 2014. Only those entities who submitted a
LOI are eligible to receive a request for qualifications package.

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

The Board issued the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) on August 29, 2014. A mandatory pre-submittal
conference was held September 18, 2014 at the Carrollton Water Treatment Plant. The submission
requirements and evaluation criteria were as follows:

Criteria
Welght
ICompany background and capabilities (An assessment of the firm’s organization and key 10%
personnel will be conducted to determine its overall capability to meet the project objectives.)
Relevant organizational experience and references (Demonstrate successful delivery of both 30%

design and construction of projects.) B
Key personnel assigned to project 30%
Financial and Licensing Qualifications (Demonstrate the wherewithal of the firm and the

) . . , 10%
iprofessional and construction registrations.)
General Project Understanding (Management approach) ) ~ 20%
Economically Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Experience (Meeting 15% participation
goal, affirmation that there is not a conflict of interest and acknowledgement of any addenda Pass/Fail
issued).
Total 100%

EVALUATION OF STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

Statements of Qualifications were received from three (3) Respondents: Cycle-Frischhertz, a Joint
Venture, Grady Crawford Construction Company, Inc. and Wallace D. Drennan, Inc. by the due date of
October 3, 2014,

The Statements of Qualifications were evaluated by a Primary Evaluation Committee of Sewerage and
Water Board staff consisting of four representatives from the Construction Management, Engineering,
Facility Maintenance and General Superintendent’s Office. The evaluation process was monitored by the
Purchasing Manager.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEwW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

The rank and total scores assigned by the team for each Statement of Qualifications were as follows:

1. Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. 90
2. Grady Crawford Construction Company, Inc. 88
3. Cycle-Frischhertz, a Joint Venture 87

Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. (WCD) has over 50 years of experience as a construction company in the New
Orleans Metropolitan area. They have teamed with Royal Engineering for the surveying, engineering and
permitting services, Barnes Electric for the cable installation, splicing and testing, C& M Construction
Group for asphalt/concrete paving and saw cutting, Choice Supply Solutions, LLC and Baker Ready Mix &
Building Materials as materiel suppliers.

Grady Crawford Construction Company, Inc. (GCCCI) has over 40 years of experience as a general
contractor in the southeastern United States. They have teamed with G.E.C., Inc. for the planning,
engineering and construction inspection, Balthazar Electriks to supply electrical materials, Three C's
Properties for trucking/hauling and aggregate supplier and Baker Ready Mix, LLC as concrete/asphalt
supplier.

Cycle-Frischhertz A Joint Venture (CFEJV) has over 25 / 64 years of experience as civil and electrical
contractors, respectively. They have teamed with Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc. and Moses Engineers for
engineering, permitting and quality control, Balthazar Electriks to supply electrical materials, RLH
Investments to supply concrete ready mix, Baker Ready Mix, LLC as concrete supplier, Three C's
Properties for trucking/hauling and aggregate supplier and Cooper Contracting for roadway restoration.

All respondents provided examples of successful designed and constructed projects, had qualified staff,
held the proper professional registrations and construction licenses, and a good understanding of the
project. The Respondents have affirmed that there is not a conflict of interest and have committed to
meeting or exceeding the DBE goal of 15%.

Staff recommended to the Executive Director that the three (3) Respondents were able to perform the
design-build project and receive the Request for Proposal.

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

The Board issued the Request for Proposals (RFP) and a draft Design-Build Agreement on November 7,
2014. A mandatory pre-proposal conference and site visit was held on December 4, 2014. Eleven (11)
addenda were issued between December 5, 2014 and January 13, 2015 providing additional information
and clarifications. The submission requirements and proposal evaluation criterion were as follows:

Technical Proposal Criteria Points
EDBE Program Pass/Fail




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Signed Exhibits and Attachments N Pass/Fail
Technical Approach (understanding of the permitting, design and pre- 65
construction elements of the project) ]
Quality Assurance and Control Plan 10
Health, Safety and Environmental Plan 10
Project Management Plan 15

~__ Total - Technical Score 100

A draft Design-Build Agreement was issued for review and comments. A revised version of the final
agreement was issued prior to the Respondents submitting the proposals. No further amendments to
the agreement will be made, except as necessary to incorporate the Proposal of the Respondents.

The Financial/Price Proposals and Schedules were not opened until after the Non-Financial/Technical
Proposals were evaluated and the scores of the Technical Review Team are provided to the
Respondents. The selected proposal shall be the proposal with the lowest adjusted score and is based
upon the following formula:

Adjusted Score = Price Bid divided by Technical Score

EVALUATION OF THE NON-FINANCIAL/TECHNICAL PROPOSAL
The Non-Financial/Technical Proposals were received from the three Respondents by the due date of
January 23, 2015.

The Non-Financial/Technical Proposals were evaluated by the Technical Review Team of Sewerage and
Water Board staff consisting of five representatives from the Engineering, Facility Maintenance-Electrical
Contractor, Legal, Operations and Risk Management Departments. (Note: The Technical Review Team is
composed of different members than the Primary Evaluation Committee.) The evaluation process was
monitored by the Purchasing Manager. The team met on March 20, 2015 to review and score each
criterion.

The score assigned by the team for each Non-Financial/Technical Proposal were as follows:

Points | Technical Evaluation GCCCI WCD CFEIV |
Pass/Fail | EDBE Program Pass Pass Pass
65 | Technical Approach 65 62 61
10 Quality Assurance and Control Plan 10 10 10
10 Health, Safety and Environmental Plan 10 10 10
15 Project Management Plan o 15 14 | 12 |
100 Non-Financial/Technical Evaluation 100 96 93




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

All three Respondents provided exceptional quality assurance and control and health plans and health,
safety and environmental plans.

GCCCl strengths were as follows:

Technical proposal provided an excellent understanding of the general technical elements of the
project by providing detailed design, traffic plan and analysis of Feeder 406, listed the goals and
priorities to demonstrate how they will meet the contract requirements, described overall
approach from holding partnering and design workshops, concurrent analysis of existing and
new network, concurrent design and development of traffic plans, offered value added suggests
of utilizing horizontal direct drilling for feeders 406 and 506, and recommended the engineer as
interface between design and construction.

Project management plan showed a clear understanding of the roles and responsibilities for
each task, planned on implementing SharePoint for design management and to share relevant
documents, a detailed understanding of the risks associated with the design-build project and
provided a typical schedule with planned milestones.

WCD proposals received the following comments:

Technical proposal providing a good understanding of the technical elements of the project by
submitting copies of Board one line diagrams and standard specifications, listed the goals and
priorities to demonstrate how they will meet the contract requirements, provided a good
understanding of the permits required and offered value added suggests of utilizing horizontal
direct drilling; however the proposal also listed assumptions in design and construction that may
result in change orders and did not contain any discussion of network analysis or arc flash.
Project management plan had a good understanding of the risks associated with the design-build
project, and a plan to mitigate the risks; however implied change orders forthcoming with
request for information.

CFEJV proposal received the following comments:

Technical proposal provided a good description of the understanding of the general technical
elements of the projects, including the required permits, and recommended the engineer as
interface between design and construction; however the proposal reproduced from the RFP the
goals and priorities to demonstrate how they will meet the contract requirements and overall
approach, and proposed concepts that were not feasible, i.e., providing temporary bypass
feeders and recommending value engineered feeder installation through residential
neighborhood,

Project management did not provide a table or mitigation of perceived risks, and implied change
orders forthcoming.

The three Respondents were notified of their Technical Scores in writing on March 23, 2015.



Inter-Office Memorandum

FINAL EVALUATION OF THE FINANCIAL/PRICE PROPOSAL

The Financial/Price Proposals were received from the three Respondents by the due date of January 23,
2015 and held by the Purchasing Officer. The proposals were opened in a Public Meeting held on March

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

25, 2015.
| Gcccl WCD CFEJV
Technical Score 100 96 93
Base Proposal (Iltems 1A-7B) $24,408,161.87 $23,563,518.00 $34,424,437.94
Alt. Add No. 1 Feeder 404 {Items 8A and 8B) $ 96259736 | $ 992,616.00 $ 1,672,689.14
Alt. Add No. 2 Feeder 416 (Items 9A and 9B) S 839,911.87 $1,189,310.00 $ 2,023,882.46
Alt. Add No. 3 Feeder 302 (Items 10A and 10B) $ 1,587,715.63 $1,352,000.00 S 1,445,467.27
Total Price Proposal $27,798,386.73 $27,097,444.00 $39,566,176.81
Adjusted Score 277,983.87 282,265.04 425.442.76
Schedule (calendar days) 1095 1095 1080

GCCCl submitted the following subcontractors for a total of 17.3% DBE participation:

e Baker Ready Mix, LLC to provide concrete/asphalt $1,420,158.00 — 5.1%.
e Balthazar Electriks to provide electrical materials $1,580,911.00 — 5.7%.
e Three C's Properties to provide trucking and hauling and aggregate supplier $1,585,666.00-

15.7%

WCD submitted the following subcontractors for a total of 19.83% DBE participation:

e Baker Ready Mix, LLC to provide ready mix concrete (duct bank only) $300,000.00 — 1.11%.
e C&M Construction Group, Inc. to provide municipal and public works construction, fencing,
concrete and asphalt patching $2,000,000.00 — 7.38%.

¢ Choice Supply Solutions, LLC to provide general supply of PVC Duct only $206,000 —0.76%.

e Prince Dump Truck Service to provide trucking and hauling services, supply sand and aggregate

materials $867,000.00 — 3.20%.

e Royal Engineering & Consultants, LLC to provide civil engineering design services and land

$2,000,000.00 — 7.38%.

CFEJV submitted the following subcontractors for a total of 16.08% DBE participation:
e Baker Ready Mix, LLC to manufacture and supply ready mix — 2.53%.

e Balthazar Electriks to provide electrical supply — 1.5%.

e Command Construction to provide street restoration and traffic control — 8%.

¢ H. Williams, LLC to provide electrical supply — 1.5%.

e Three C’s Properties to provide trucking and hauling - 2.55%




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
Inter-Office Memorandum

Correspondence from all SLBDEs on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

RECOMMENDATION

The Technical Review Team recommends that the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (Board)
authorize award of the of the design-build agreement for Contract 6249 HMGP Retrofit Power
Distribution Network (Design Build) to Grady Crawford Construction Co., Inc. in accordance with the
terms and conditions as stated in the Request for Proposal and Design-Build Agreement, and as
contained in their Non-Financial/Technical and Financial/Price Proposals and Schedule; and authorizes
award of the design-build agreement for the total proposal price (base and alternate add Nos. 1-3) for an
amount not to exceed of $27,798,386.73 and meeting or exceeding the established DBE participation
goal of 15% with Balthazar Electriks (5.7%), Three C’s Properties (5.7%) and Baker Ready Mix, LLC (5.1%).




R-070-2015

AWARD OF CONTRACT 6249 HMGP RETROFIT POWER DISTRIBUTION NETWORK (DESIGN-BUILD)

WHEREAS, at the August 21, 2013 Board Meeting, the Board adopted hardening of the power
distribution network project as a design-build contract and adopted the design-build procurement
procedures as specified in La. R.S. 38:2225.2.1 (Resolution R-162-2013); and

WHEREAS, at the April 16, 2014 Board Meeting, the Board directed staff to initiate the design-
build procurement of a qualified design-build firm or team for Contract 6249 Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program Retrofit (HMGP) Power Distribution Network (Design-Build); and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Intent was issued July 2, 9 and 16, 2014 stating the Board’s intent to
enter into a design-build contract for Contract 6249 HMGP Power Distribution Network (Design-Build)
and requested parties interested in the project to submit a Letter of Intent (LOI) by the due date of
August 29, 2014; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Qualifications was issued electronically to firms that submitted LO! on
August 29, 2014, followed by a mandatory pre-submittal conference held on September 18, 2014 at the
Carrollton Water Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) received on October 3, 2014 and evaluated by the
Primary Evaluation Committee on October 20, 2014 were deemed qualified to receive the Request for
Proposal and the draft Design Build Agreement on November 7, 2014; and

WHEREAS, a mandatory pre-proposal conference was held December 4, 2014 at the Carrollton
Water Treatment Plant followed by the issuance of Addenda 1 -11 between December 5, 2014 and
January 13, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the two binders containing the non-financial/technical proposal and financial/price
proposal/schedule were submitted by the Respondents on January 23, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Technical Review Team met on March 20, 2015 to evaluate and score the non-
financial/technical proposal, and the Board notified the Respondents of the technical scores on March
23, 2015; and

WHEREAS, a Public meeting was held on March 25, 2015 to open the financial/price proposal
and determine the adjusted score; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans hereby
authorizes award of the design-build agreement for Contract 6249 HMGP Retrofit Power Distribution
Network (Design Build) to Grady Crawford Construction Co., Inc. in accordance with the terms and
conditions as stated in the Request for Proposal and Design-Build Agreement, and as contained in their
Non-Financial/Technical and Financial/Price Proposals and Schedule; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans hereby authorizes award of
the design-build agreement for the total proposal price (base and alternate add Nos. 1-3) for an amount



not to exceed of $27,798,386.73 and meeting or exceeding the established DBE participation goal of
15% with Balthazar Electriks (5.7%), Three C's Properties (5.7%) and Baker Ready Mix, LLC (5.1%); and

BE IT FURTHUR RESOLVED that the President and/or President Pro-Tem is hereby authorized to
execute, on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, the design -build agreement with
Grady Crawford Construction Co., Inc. for Contract 6249 HMGP Retrofit Power Distribution Network
(Design-Build).

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on April 15, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

April 7, 2015

Finance Committee
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
New Orleans, Louisiana

Re: Financial Results through February 2015

Attached are the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position with budget and prior year
comparisons for the water, sewer, drainage and total systems through February 2015. Variances occurring early
in the fiscal year are typically attributable to timing differences and are usually resolved as the year progresses.
The Variance Indicators for Financial Results through February 2015 are also attached. The Statement of Net
Assets and the Statement of Cash Flows will be provided after the completion of the 2014 audit.

Operating Revenues:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 5) for February of $6,017,920 is $887,308 or 12.8% less
than budgeted and $165,884 or 2.7% less than February 2014. February YTD operating revenues of
$12,842,937 is $967,519 or 7.0% less than budgeted and $1,094,476 or 9.3% more than February
YTD 2014.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 5) for February of $7,586,973 is $534,693 or 6.6% less
than budgeted and $331,788 or 4.6% more than February 2014. February Y TD operating revenues of
$15,497,972 is $745,359 or 4.6% less than budgeted and $1,392,897 or 9.9% more than February
YTD 2014.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 5) for February of $1,506 is $1,506 or 100.0% more
than budgeted and 998 or196.5% more than for February 2014. February YTD operating revenues of
$3,147 is $3,147 or 100.0% more than budgeted and $2,385 or 313.0% more than February YTD
2014.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 5) for February of $13,606,399 are $1,420,495 or 9.5% less
than budgeted and $166,902 or 1.2% more than February 2014. February YTD operating revenues of
$28,344,056 is $1,709,731 or 5.7% less than budgeted and $2,489,758 or 9.6% more than February
YTD 2014.

Operating Expenses:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 18) for February of $4,690,502 is $3,126,355 or 40.0% less
than budgeted and $265,407 or 6.0% more than February 2014. February YTD operating expenses of
$9,962,680 is $5,671,033 or 36.3% less than budgeted and $676,445 or 6.4% less than February YTD
2014,

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 18) for February of $4,009,249 is $2,073,044 or 34.1%
less than budgeted and $19,655 or 0.5% less than February 2014. February YTD operating expenses
of $8,173,282 is $3,991,304 or 32.8% less than budgeted and $11,080 or 0.1% more than February
YTD 2014.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 18) for February of $2,521,602 is $2,348,837 or
48.2% less than budgeted and $203,944 or 7.5% less than February 2014. February YTD operating
expenses of $5,519,552 is $4,221,326 or 43.3% less than budgeted and $42,128 or 0.8% less than
February YTD 2014



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 18) for February of $11,221,353 are $7,548,237 or 40.2%
less than budgeted and $41,808 or 0.4% more than February 2014. February YTD operating expenses
of $23,655,515 is $13,883,664 or 37.0% less than budgeted and $707,492 or 2.9% less than February
YTD 2014.

Net Non-Operating Revenues:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 28) for February of $105 is $10,886 or 99.0% less than
budgeted and $2,658 or 96.2% less than February 2014. February YTD net non-operating revenues of
$105 are $21,877 or 99.5% less than budgeted and $2,814 or 96.4% less than February YTD 2014,

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 28) for February of $0 is 178,885 or 100.0% less than
budgeted and $1,052 or 100.0% less than February 2014. February YTD net non-operating revenues
of $20,453 are $378,223 or 105.7% more than budgeted and $19,184 or 1511.7% more than February
YTD 2014.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 28) for February of $15,052,672 is $11,080,264 or
278.9.0% more than budgeted and $10,520,608 or 232.1% more February 2014. February YTD net
non-operating revenues of $16,348,314 are $8,403,497 or 105.8% more than budgeted and
$10,351,577 are 172.6% more than February YTD 2014.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 28) for February of $15,052,777 is $11,248,262 or
295.7% more than budgeted and $10,516,898 or 231.9% more than February 2014. February
YTD net non-operating revenues of $16,368,872 are $8,759,843 or 115.1% more than
budgeted and $10,367,947 or 172.8% more than February YTD 2014,

Income Before Contributions in Aid of Construction:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 29) for February of $1,327,523 is $2,228,161 or 247.4%
more than budgeted and $433,949 or 24.6% less than February 2014. February YTD income before
capital contributions of $2,880,362 is $4,681,637 or 259.9% more than budgeted and $1,768,107 or
159.0% more than February YTD 2014.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 29) for February of $3,577,724 is $1,717,2370r 92.3%
more than budgeted and $350,391 or 10.9% more than February 2014. February YTD income
before capital contributions of $7,345,143 is $3,624,168 or 97.4% more than budgeted and
$1,401,001 or 23.6% more than February YTD 2014.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 29) for February of $12,532,576 is $13,430,607 or
1495.63% more than budgeted and $10,725,550 or 593.5% more than February 2014. February
YTD income before capital contributions of $10,831,909 is $12,627,971 or 703.1% more
than budgeted and $10,396,090 or 2385.4% more than February YTD 2014.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 29) for February of $17,437,823 is $17.376.004 or 28,108%
more than budgeted and $10,641,992 or 156.6% more than February 2014. February YTD income
before capital contributions of $21,057,413 is $20,933,776 or 16931.6% more than budgeted
and $13,565,197 or 181.1% more than February YTD 2014.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

The balances of funds from the Series 2014 bond proceeds available for capital construction as of February 28,

2015 are:

Water Sewer Total
Original Balance $50,554,167.85 $25,243,408.23 $75,797,576.08
Less Disbursements (5,570,491.00) (10,936,633.06) (16,507,124.06)
Plus Income 35,910.69 14,312.23 50,222.92
Ending Balance $45,019,587.54 $14,321,087.40 $59,340,674.94

The days-of-cash will be reported following completion of the audit. Until that time, staff will provide the
attached information on cash collections by system.

The projected coverage for the year ending December 31, 2015, based upon financial results through January
31, 2015, remains at the budgeted level of 3.28 times for the water system and 3.04 times for the sewer system.

Certification. In connection with the accompanying monthly financial report of the Sewerage and Water
Board of New Orleans for the period ended February 28, 2015, I hereby certify that, to my knowledge, the
information contained in the report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of

the Board.

Robert K. Miller
Deputy Director




Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Comparative Variance Indicators for Financial Results

Through February 2015
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and
Changes in Net Position Total Water Sewer Drainage

with Prior Year Comparisons

Revenues

Operating Expenses

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

Income before Capital Contributions

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and
Changes in Net Position Total Water Sewer Drainage
with Budget Comparisons

Revenues

Operating Expenses

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

Income before Capital Contributions

Statement of Net Position
with Prior Year Comparisons

Total Water Sewer Drainage

Plant, Property, and Equipment

Restricted Current Assets

Unrestricted Designated Current Assets

Unrestricted Undesignated Current Assets

Net Position

Long-Term Liabilities

Current Liabilities from Unrestricted Assets

Current Liabilities from Restricted Assets

Statement of Cash Flows

with Prior Year Comparisons Rl VBLeR BEWEE HFRinAge

Operating Activities

Non-Capital Financing Activities

Capital and Related Financing Activities

Investing Activities

Net Increase in Cash

Yellow = Unfavorable Variance / No Action Recommended




EUM Attribute: Financial
Viabillty

Constituency: Suppliers
and Bondholders

Currently Meeting Goal:
Yes

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Total System Monthly Cash Collected

Description: Establishes and malntalns an effective balance between long-term debt, assets
values, operatlons and maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Objective: Provide adequate cash to pay Goal: Cash balance of at least
Invoices on a timely basis 180 days of O&N expenses
Process Operating Within Control Trend: Favorable
Limits: Yes

Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note: Reclassification of certain currents assets from
restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement

Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

50,000,000

45,000,000

40,000,000 -

30,000,000 o« wrreffr il e s e s e s e = el

25,000,000

20,000,000 -

15,000,000

10,000,000 -

5,000,000

0

Jan Feb
2012 11,812,159 24,827,777
2013 13,482,046 15,785,759
2014 16,085,296 17,542,192
2015 14,413,267 31,371,670

Average — Goul = = Linoar (Messurement)

Data Table
Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
37,355,243 11,536,915 13,386,856 10,547,836 12,715,327 10,619,014 11,059,232 14,698,646 11,023,535 10,520,846
44,155,818 18,444,456 13,151,303 11,410,206 13,674,835 12,955,548 12,141,758 14,424,617 12,438,197 13,392,438
41,489,884 23,375,923 12,664,468 15,042,339 15,022,466 15,128,760 15,972,966 14,653,676 11,341,808 14,936,601



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Water System Monthly Cash Collected

EUM Attribute: Financial
Viability

Constituency: Suppliers
and Bondholders

Currently Meeting Goal:
Yes

Description: Establishes and maintains an effective balance between long-term debt,
assets values, operations and maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Objective: Provide adequate cash to pay

invoices on a timely basis

Process Operating Within
Control Limits: Yes

Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans.

Plans for Improvement

Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan,

Goal: Cash balance of at least
180 days of O&M expenses

Trend: Favorable

8,000,000
7,000,000 -
6,000,000
5,000,000 |-
4,000,000 {thriomanitirivataturmsacibitet a1t shoblinaa st 1i1s5a sl oml St 815501t 4130 411 2 LG ot A b A S e 485 e e
3'000'000 ...................................................................................................................................................................................
2'000'000 e T L L L T Y L L oL L T T T T R T RS R,
1,000,000 Sy b i A b i b gy Py S i 4 g s A 0 2 b B4 04 s 48 3 b 10 St N 3 ot 4 0 4 i B e e 41 e b b b s B bt i e st
0 T T
s|8[2[#[g]s[3]5]5l5[5] 2| 22 ¥ ]s[3] ] e[ ] ] sla 2] & 2[s[=[ 2] 5a[3] 2] sl 2] 2 2] ] s =] gl 2T a3 a
2012 2013 2014 2015
—— llensnmant wmmmwns Average — Goal = = = Unear (Mesaurement)
Data Table

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2012 5,244,143 5,299,763 5,739,730 5,092,115 5,825,173 4,906,670 5,996,136 5,102,256 5,029,504 6,858,299 4,894,473 4,859,317
2013 5,918,407 5,115,283 5,475,353 6,102,103 5,802,064 5,169,949 6,218,190 5,901,376 5,690,642 6,584,878 5,229,820 6,237,418
2014 6,009,331 6,006,172 6,094,900 6,126,359 5,908,706 6,145,597 6,879,508 6,477,664 7,100,125 6,704,023 5,065,487 6,613,321
2015 6,180,055 6,705,914




Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Sewer System Monthly Cash Collected

EUM Attribute: Financial Description: Establishes and maintains an effective balance between long-term debt,
Viability assets values, operations and maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.
Constituency: Suppliers Objective: Provide adequate cash to pay Goal: Cash balance of at least
and Bondholders invoices on a timely basis 180 days of O&M expenses
Currently Meeting Goal: Process Operating Within Trend: Favorable
Yes Control Limits: Yes

Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

12,000,000

10,000,000

8,000,000 -

6,000,000

4,000,000

2,000,000

= i B c|s| 2 B2 :|.n'-‘->~:—ma.ts>o:.n'-'- :-'c»n.:ts>o:.n'—‘-— cls| =l a B|l2Q
HREEEEEEEEEREREEEEEEEHEBBEEEEBEBEBEREREEEEEEREBE
2012 | 2013 2014 2015
————— Maurumant —esssss Averuge Goal — = = |lnuar (Massummunt]
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2012 5,661,289 5,714,272 6,051,080 5,823,400 6,516,639 5,262,179 6,346,753 5452,971 5,798,998 7,399,002 5,547,113 5,519,667
2013 5,892,677 6,090,786 7,003459 6,700,595 5,878,959 7,029,026 6,732,312 6,237,598 7,456,610 6,987,229 7,061,236 6,775,818
2014 6,775,818 7,005,852 6,974,564 7,253,474 6,748,962 7,663,974 7,808,829 7,950,275 8,188,493 7,570,455 5,981,206 8,130,621
2015 6,701,128 9,611,004



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Drainage System Monthly Cash Collected

EUM Attribute: Financial Description: Establishes and maintains an effective balance between long-
Viability term debt, assets values, operations and maintenance expenditures, and
operating revenues.

Constituency: Suppliers Objective: Provide adequate cash to pay Goal: Cash balance of at
and Bondholders invoices on a timely basis least 180 days of O&M
expenses
Currently Meeting Goal: Process Operating Within Trend: Favorable
Yes Control Limits: Yes
Analysis

Monthly cash balances typically increase during the first quarter from property tax collections and then decrease for the remainder of the
year. The long-term goal will not be met until a new revenue stream for the drainage system is created and implemented.

Plans for Improvement

Implement contemplated new drainage service charge to increase revenues generated from operations and cash balances according to
2011-2020 Financial Plan.

35,000,000

30,000,000 s istbssiemmticissisimmmsosisss mimctisiissoimisiais ommseisitis ettt B b A b e 8 185 0 e 6 st it
25,000,000 -

20,000,000 <o el

15,000,000

10,000,000 -

5,000,000

Avernge ———— Goul — — — Linear (Moasurement)

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2012 906,727 13,813,742 25,564,433 621,400 1,045,044 378,986 372,439 63,788 230,730 441,345 581,949 141,861
2013 848,399 4,777,799 32,589,679 5,338,894 648,645 361,388 427,620 321,860 313,618 383,129 221,148 93,784
2014 3,300,147 4,530,168 28,420,420 9,996,090 6,800 1,232,767 334,130 700,821 695,982 379,198 295,025 192,659
2015 1,532,084 15,054,752



WV LS'0T S10T/0T/€ “PNIL]

€€
€

1€
o€
6T

8T
LT
97
ST
144
€T
w
1 4
07

61

- e T own

%86 869 0£8 791 0SH'S8T FLO'T ST OTT6ERT
%16 POO'TETTSL 765 100'F99°1 R6STELOIST
%S €C1 $69°669°C1 958°¢8Z°01 055°€86°7C %9811 TLLLSY'OL 8097188 08€°7LT 61
%01~ (£05°598) 0¥916L7C LET'9T6'T %16 0TTv81) LLL'BTOT LSS HES'T
%1181 L6T SIS EL 91T T6VL €IH°LSOIT %9951 766 1¥9°01 1£8°S6L°9 €TSLEVLL
%8 TLI L6 L9E0L $76°000°9 TL8'89¢ 91 %616C 86891501 6L8°SESY LLLTSOST
%00 - - - %070 - = =
%00 = = = %00 < - -
%00 - = = %00 - - =
%0°L61 SE9°El €269 855°0C %36~ (798°S) L96°S S0l
%T1ST 888°768°¢ LY9SLST SESOLY9 %E'TET SPOITSY £TSO6°L 891°89%°9
%S€81 795°TSTE €8T3ILT SP0LS Y %ETEC  IPSILO'E SLSS6T°T 1TIsiey
%6TLL £70°0V6°C TLO0OL'T STTOV9Y %ETEC  6SSVR6T YISY8T1 £LE69TY
%070 618°99¢ - 618°99¢ %00 0L . oL
%V ¥IT  0STLEL'E 167°16+°1 14578897 %S'S ¥60°SC1 756°65C°T 910°S8€°T
%6'C (T6v°LOL) LOO‘E9EYT SIS'S59°€T %0 308°T¥ SPS6LITL €SEITTIL
%L LT (SL6PE) LIT9T1 w6 %S 0e-  (SVS1T) €ELOL 881°6%
%b'Tl ySO'T 0LV 0EE YTsILE %b'Tl 850 SETSo1 £9L°581
%0001~  (880°87) 830°8C = %0001~ (FrOP1) rOvL x
%Z ST 8¥3°TE6 ¥89°8Y1°9 TESI80°L %C ST €T 99 THEYLO'E S9L°OVS‘E
%6'L- (Tos181) ¥6£00£T TESBITT %ETS 129°8t¥ 0L9°€L8 162°TTE°L
%6'19-  (66T°T8LT) £L9°96Y"Y PLEFILT %8st (806°€Y9) 068°90%°1 786°T9L
%L ¥y TLYLTOT LYSL6TT 610°57€° %s0¢-  (¥06°809) 868°66°1 ¥66°98€°1
%61 €L0'8T1 S88°ELY 856°16S %8¢ 6L9°T1 S£9°80€ yigoze
%8'L- (Lg6°er) TSL09S SI8°91S %0 6€C1 TEO'LLT 1LT8LT
%0°C- (P9£°05) 867855 YE6°LOST %87 (6£9°89) T06°1TH'T £97°¢5E°T
%L 0Y LSE'9TS $0T°0£0°T 195°958°C %0'LY LOT'OLY PLLTION 188°88¥°L
%L L1~ (1L0°TES) S6LTI0'E YIL6LY'T %91~ (6tL5T) 06£°85S 179°C¢S
%96 8SL'68YC 86T ¥S8ST 950" FvE 8T %1 706991 L6V 6EVE] 66€909°€1
%501~ (6LT°SS) 88S°LTS 60ECLY %0°0C LT TF 780°50T 601°9vC
%991~ (909°81) PIVTIL 808°¢6 %00z (9gI°CI) 08+°09 123X 14
%101 789°01+°1 €15 686°CT STT96€°S1 %IV 011°96¢ TIELTTL TV ECSL
%E 01 196°ZST°1 £5L°8TT1L PILI8ETI %L T (601°851) £T9°0¥6°S P1S°88L S
% UBUBA JB3X Ioug JLatibA4 % JUBLIBA Je3X JoL g eny

arx arx airx QLN ailn aQIn
H R) A k| a o q v

ST0T AUVAdgad

SNOSIIVANOD dVIA 40Idd HLIM
NOILISOd LIN NI SZONVHO ANV SHSNHIXT ANV SHONTATE 40 INHIIWALVLS
SANNA WALSAS TIV
SNVATRIO AHN 4O QIVOd ALVM ANV IDOVIIMIS

1834 Jo pu? ‘aonisod JoN
1834 yo 3muuidaq ‘uomsod N

uonisod jou wr 3SRy
suoynqLiuod [eude)
suopnqLuod [ejded 310J2q Jmodu]

$INuaAdI Sunerado-uou [Bjo],
syueld sdueadurew pue Superado
asuadxa ysazayuy
swoduy 1PYPO
AWOdU 3SIIUY
X6} [-uIN
63 [IU-XIS
XE} -39,
X6) [IU-0MY,
:(asuadxa) sanuaAdI Sunesado-aoN

(ssop) suwroom SuyeradQ

sosuadxa Suygsxado g0,

SWTE[D 10] WOISIA0IJ

$)UNO0IIE [NP)YNOP J0] UOTSIACIJ

uoPeZHIOMWY

uoyeardaq

yueyd [BI12UIS JO IIUBUAWIEI

Pajeal [loiieg

[813U33 puE WO BI)SITMWPY

JJIAIIS JOWOISND)

SJUNOIIB IIWOISN))

UOIINLI)SIP PUE BOISSTHSUBLY,

JUIWPBAI],

Suiduind pue 1oM0g
:sasuadxy Sumerado

sINuIAl Sunpesado [Byo],
SINWIAIL 1P

$39 9suN| pue wonddsm Surquin}g
$39 [P PuR SISIRYD NIAIIS ITEIIMIG

533 Juanburap pue 12)eM Jo SIES
:5INW3AAI SuperadQ

€€
€

1€
o€
6T

8T
LT
97
ST
1«4
€7
w
1<
0T

- e N

1 98eqg



AV TI:LT ST0T/0T/€ PATL]

€€
€

[ £%
0€
6T

8T
1%4
97
ST
¥T
€7
w
1z
07

61

- e T N

%9701 L19°0L6°9LL ZE£5°507799°1 SP19I1°6£8°T
%16 00 TE1TST ¥65 1007991 865 ZE1918°T
%S 63781 £16°658°TT LEYETL 0S5°€86°TT %L'SLOLE  195°01T°61 61819 08€TLT61
%00 LET9T6'T 5 LET°9T6T %00 LSSTER'T - LSSYEST
%9 TE691  9LL'EE60T LEYETL €I¥°LSO 1T %0'8018T  +00°9LE'LL 61819 £T8LEVLL
%ILSTT £V8°65L'8 600°609°L 7L3°89¢°91 %L'S6T  C9TBHTIL PISH08°C LLLTSOST
%00 E < - %00 = - -
%0001~  ¥SS'ETS (bss'es) = %0001~ LLL'T9T LL197) =
%0°001-  (061°292) 061292 = %0°00T-  (S60°TET) S60°TET =
%00 855°0T - 8550 %00 so1 - S01
%906 SESLO'E 000°¥6£°C SESOLY9 %C 18T  89LILLY 000°L69°T 891°891°9
%S 911 1TL°029CT ¥21°0STT SP8°0LSY %SEYT  650°061°C T90°STI°L 1TISIEY
%801 LYSEIFT 897°977°C SITOV9'Y %S'€8T  6E£T9SIE PETEIT’T €LE69T Y
%00 618°99¢ < 618°99¢ %00 o1 . 01
%9T9I-  €E6ELLTL (l6£°8F'L) 175889 %L€91-  THLLTLY (969°TPLC) 910°S8ET
%0LE-  (199°€88°€T) 6LI6ESLE SISSS9°ET %0 (LET'8KS'L) 065°69L°81 £ee1TTLL
%S'6L-  (£E8'PCE) SLOTOYE THET6 %56LL-  (DSSELL) 8E0'ECT 8816t
%00 YesILE B YIS ILE %00 £9L°681 - £9L°681
%00 = E = %00 = - -
%6'8- (291°069) Y69 TLL'L TES180°L %68 (180°s¥€) LP8°S88°E S9LOVS E
%0¥9-  (LSH'S9L'E) 68T788°C T€8°3I1C %I'ss-  (PS8619°T) SPITH6'T 162°TTET
%S0T wL6'16C ov°TTY1 PLEVILT %EL I8L°1S 10ZTTIL 786°T9L
%6vs-  (SIS'SHOp) PESOLE'L 610°5TE’E %o (€LT867°C) L9T$89°E ¥66°98¢°1
%L1 (8T6°¢Th) 983°S10°1 856°165 %69¢-  (629°L8D) £76°L0S yigoTe
%e8¢-  (€L£7128) 831°3€8 SI891S %oce-  (€z8'ovD) v60°61¥ 1LT8LT
%19~  (L9T°966°C) 1071059 ¥€6°L0ST %b'8s-  (L£8'868°T) 001°C8T°E €97°€SE’T
%1z (€86°SLL) s Teo’e 195°958°C %081~ (16£°LTE) TLTII8] 1888811
%S9 (Pr9'eL1) 89€°€59°T YTL6LYT %665~ (€v0V6L) ¥89°9Z¢°1 I¥9°C€S
%L'S (TEL°60L'T) 88L°€S0°0E 950V E 8T %S 6 (s6v°0Zr 1) ¥68°920°S1 66£°909°€1
%561~ (665 VIL) 806'98¢ 60ETLY %I9l-  (SPE'LP) YSY€6C 601°91T
%sTl-  (P9g'ET) TLILOY 808°€6 %86 (zeT’s) 985°¢S 23 %:1%
%9t (e9g‘svL) 88S°IFI°91 STT96£°ST %89 (TLE'LYS) Y6L°0L0'8 TETS'L
%E9 (90t°9£8) 0Z1°81T€1 PILISETI %rZl-  (9¥s0T8) 090°609°9 P1S°88L'S

% uUBLIBA odpng [emOy % UELIEA 13png BV

aix aix aix aLn AL AL
H ) 4 q a o) q v
S107 AAVNIdIA
SNOSRIVJNOD LIDANT HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI SIONVHD ANV SASNAIXA ANV SIONTATE 40 INTWALVIS
SANNA WALSAS TTIV

SNVATIO MAN 40 QAVOT YALVA ANV IDVIIMEAS

1834 yo puod ‘uonisod 3N
1834 Jo Sutum3aq ‘wonisod JaN

uoyisod jou wr a3uey)
saoynqLiyuod [eyde)
suonqupuod feyded a10jaq Iwoduy

$InuaAax Supesado-uou (810,
sjueld svueuwew pus uneidg
suadxa ysazayuy
u0dU] PP
UI0DU 3SIII)UL
XE) [u-ulN
X8} Iu-Xig
XE) [UI-211J,
X} [I-0M ],
:(asuadxa) sanu3Aai Sugerodo-noN

(ssop) swoowm SuperadQ

sasuadxs Sunesado gjo1

SUITB[) J0J UOISIAOIJ

SIUNOIIE [NF)GNOP J0J UOISIAOLJ

uopezpIowry

uoyeAadaq

juepd [BISUIS Jo RUBUAWEI

pjel21 [loifeg

[BI2U33 puUE UONBISITWPY

ADIAIIS IOWOISN)

SJUNOIIE JOWOISN))

UoNNLISIP PUB UOISSTUISUBL ],

JuduEaI],

Swidwind pue 1om0g
:sasuadxy Bupeiado

SINUAAI Fuyerado [ero],
SIAMUIA 1P
$39] 25w pue uonddsur Surqunig

$39) [9P PUE SIZABYD IINAIIS IZRIIMIS

$39J Juanburep pue 13)8M JO SI[BS
:53INWIA3I SungeradQ

£€
(4

1€
o€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
<4
€T
(44
| 4
0T

61

-t

7 9%eq



NV LS-0T S10T/07/¢ -pomd

£€
€

1€
(123
6T

87
LT
9T
ST
(4
x4
(44
1z
(114

61

- N N

%07 SITLEOLS £65 0VT 65T 808°LLT9IE
%ETT 691°L60°LS 8YSILI9ST LIL89TEIE
%0'C- rS6°65) $H0°690°€ 160°600°¢ %0°LS- (SI¥°618°1) IeL161°¢ 9IIETLET
%rc6-  (190°8T8°1) 06L7956°1 6CL°8T1 %6°96- (99%°58€°T) 6ST0EY' 1 6Ly
%0651 LOTL'89LT SSTTIT'L 79£°088°C %9V~ (6v6°cct) UY19LT £TS°LTET
%96~  (PI8T) 616C [ % 96- (859°7) €9LT <01
%00 = - = %0°0 - = 2
%00 = - s %00 . : -
%00 - - = %00 = - -
%96~  (418°7) 616C So1 %L 96" (8590 €9L°T S0t
%00 - - = %00 = = =
%00 = - = %00 2 - -
%00 = - - %00 - - -
%00 - - = %00 - = “
%9651 126°0LL’T 9£€°601°1 LST083°C %S V- (16T 1Y) 60L'8SL’L SIY'LIE T
%b'9- (st¥9L9) STI6£9°01 0897966 %09 LO¥$9T S60°STY Y T05°069Y
%91 (612D 914'95 W %6'8- (10LD) (a3 SYL'LT
%811~ (ev9°LD) YHOrET 10¥°902 %811~ zscD TTOLLT 10T°€01
%0°00i- (011°€) (111 X3 - %0001-  (sSS°D) €551 -
%161 1£0°66€ 910°€60°C LYOT6¥T %161 S15°661 80S°970°T £20°9VT’L
%0°SS €LOS8E ¥Z100L L6L°S80°1 %965 000°65T 68 Vel 68£°€69
%5'€9-  (LLE06ET) £76°681°C 995°66L %S'9¢- (0£9°700) 908095 9E1°95¢
%S'€E ro'LY SYI°S8I°L 881°9¢C°L %T 8T (60v°200) 800°L1L 665F1S
%' T SIEIS 990°1€C 18£°78¢ %9°¢ 69T°S WHLYT 0IL°TST
%0'L £1S°T T9€°55T SLSLST %0 029 62T°8<1 618°3¢€1
%1'6- (£06°6€1) LTESHST YTrisor'l %CTI- (9L8°501) 7€0°898 951°79L
%611 12+°965 061°00S 119°960°1 %C 9¢1 018°9¥€ 9599ST 99109
%Tse-  (P19'8LS) T8E°SHY'L 89L°990°T %971~ (SLLYT) £00°601 82Tv6
%E 6 9LY 7601 197’ 8L TL LE6THETI %L T r88°591) ¥08°€81°9 0T6°L10°9
%901~  (Z8T°6%) 10S°€9% 6IEYIY %80~ @I 1¥6°90C 62T°S0T
%991~ (£0£%6) LOT'9S ¥06°9 %0°0C- (£90°9) obToe LLI'VT
%00 - = = %0°0 = 2 +
%€ 01 196CST°L €5L°8TT 1L YILI8ETI %L T (601°851) £79°9Y6°S YIS8BL'S
% DUBLIBA 83X JoLg ey % AIUBLIBA JdBIX 10 g ey

arx aiLx aix aQIn (RN aQIn
H R) a k| a o a v

ST0Z AAvVNIdad

SNOSTIVJAOD dVIA YOMd HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SEHSNAIXH ANV SHONTATY 40 INTWALVLS
ANNA WHELSAS ALV
SNVITIO AMAN 4O QIVOd JALVM ANV IDVIIMIS

Je24 3o pud ‘wonisod JON
1834 Jo Smumsaq ‘noyrsod JaN

aopisod jau u 33uey)
suoynqLiuod jeude)
suonnqLYuod [8)1ded 210§3q woda)

$anuAAI Sungeisdo-uou [B10],
syuess duendyurew pus 3uneradQ
3suadx? )saIa3u]
amoduy WP
WU )SIINUL
Xe} [u-ouIN
Xe} [Iu-xI§
X8 [u-R1q Y
XEB) [W-0M],
:(asuadxa) sanuasdx Superado-uoN

(ssop) swodm Sunerado

sasuadxa Sunesodo [ero

SUNTE] 10} UOISIAOL

$IUNOIIE [NFIGUOP J0J WOISIAOIJ

uoneZIIOWY

uonernidaq

yueyd [213U33 JO 30UBTNUWIBIA

PIIE[R oaseg

1812093 puE UOnBISTNWPY

AIIAIIS JAWOISN)

SIUNOIIE JIWOISN))

aoHNQU)SIP PUB UOISSTSTRLY,

JUIUBAI],

Suidwind pue 1am0g
:sasuadxy SuyeredQ

sonuaAdl Suyesado [Bjo],
SINUIAI JYO
$93) 35w pue uonradsur Smquing
$39J [IP PUE SITILYD IDIAIIS ITBIIMIG
$39) Juanburap pue 19jeM JO SAES
:53NmaAd1 Superado

€€
(4%

1€
o€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
¥z
€T
w
4
114

61

- e N

£ 9%eg



NV 8S-01 ST0T/0T/€ -PAULd

€€
(4%

1€
o€
6T

8T
LT
97
ST
144
€7
(44
| &4
0T

61

- NN W

%S €T 092°901°09 8hSILI'9ST 808°LLT9IE
%ETT 691°L60°LS 8PS ILI9ST LILBITEIE
160°600°¢ %Y TST- ¥S6°TLTT (8£9°006) 9IETLET

%00 6CL8T1 = 6CL°8T1 %00 €6L 7Y - £6L°FY
%6'65T- LES TSIV (SLT°108°T) 79£088°C %t LYC- 191°82C°C (8£9°006) £TSLTET
%S 66 (LL8'1T) 86'1C S0l %066~ (988°01) 16601 S01
%0°0 - - - %00 - - -
%0001~ 89Lvy (89L°%¥) = %0001~ y8€£°CT #8£°20) =
%0001~ (05L°99) 0SL°99 - %0001~ (SLE'EE) SLEEE =
%00 S01 = S0l %00 S0l - <01
%00 - - - %00 - - -
%00 - = = %00 = E -
%00 = x = %0°0 - * -
%00 = > - %00 = - -
%0'8ST- VIS EOLY (LSTET8 1) LST088°C %9 ST LY06£TT (629°116) SV LTET
%€ 9¢- (£€0°1L9°C) PILEE9'ST 0892966 %007~ (ss£°9z1°¢) LS89IS'L T05°069°%
%1°9L- (9z6°0¥1) 8Y1°631 Ty %0°0L- (62379) ¥LST6 SYLLT
%00 10¥°902 =] 10¥°90C %00 102°€01 & 10Z°c01
%00 - = = %00 = - 2
%061~ (L8L°€8S) £€8°SLO'E LYOT6HT %061~ ($68°160) LI6LEST £20°9T°1
%6 ¥S- (800°TZET) SOTLOV'T L61°S80°1 %k U r1zo1s) £09°€0T T 68£°€69
%L LT 125°0C1 ShO6L9 995°66L %6t ¥19°0L TTS6EE 9E1°9SE
%S°TS- (80F°¥SET) 965°085°C 881°922°1 %1°09- (669°5LL) 867°067°1 665 V1S
%6 T (€0TTI0) v8S 6k 18€°28T %C 8€E- (Z85°v6) T6T'LYT 01L°TST
%€ 8¢~ (88¢°091) £9T8TH SLLST %9°€€- (82°0L) TE160T 6V8°8€1
%2'09- (209°s21°7) 970°1€S°E YT sor1 %895~ (LS€€00°T) €1S°S9L°T 951°79L
% - (6€1°5LS) 0SLTLY'T 119°960°T %0°8¢C- (60t'¥E0) $L85E8 997109
%L 08 S0S‘9LY ¥9T°06¢ 89L°990°1 %189~ (#06°002) TE1°S6C 8TTY6
%0°L- (615°L96) 95+ 018°E1 LE6TYRTL %3TI- (80£°L88) 8CT°S06°9 0T6°L10°9
%1€C- (1ev'ven) ISLSES 6IETIY %8 '€C- (or1°%9) SLE69T 622°S0T
%S TI- (289°9) 985°¢S $06°91 %86 (9197) £6L°9T LLTYT
%00 = 2 & %070 = - 2
%E'9- (90t°9¢8) 0TI'8ITEl PILI8ETI % T~ (9¥5°0Z8) 090°609°9 yIS°88L'S

% UELIBA «Ow—u-—m enpRy % DUBLIBA aowm:-m ey

aix arx arx AL AN AL
H o q q a o) q A4
ST0T XavNadad

SNOSRIVJAAOD LIDANT HLIMA
NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNAIXH ANV SANNTATI 40 INTWALVLS
ANNI WILSAS JILVM
SNVITRIO AEN 4O @IVOd YHLVAM ANV IDVITMES

1234 Jo pud ‘mopisod jaN
1834 Jo SutuuiSaq ‘wonisod 3N

wonsod jou u 28uey)
suoynqLiuod eyde)
suoynqLuod [83ided I10Jaq Imoduy

sanuwaAll Sunerado-uou [BJo ],
sjueid dugunuIew pue JunerdQ
aswadxa )satayuy
duoduy YO
2W0dU] 3SIIUT
X¥) [u-omN
XB) [u-XIS
Xe) [I-331q ],
XE} [W-0M],
:(asuadxa) sanudaal Sunyesado-uoN

(ssoy) swmodu Suyeradp

sasuadxa Sunerado [eyo],

SUITB[ JOJ UOISIAOLJ

SJUNOIIE [NJIGNOP JO0J UOISIAOLJ

UONBZILIOWY

uopeidaq

yuerd [BI2ud3 Jo dUBTAWEI

pA1eRI [lo1keg

1B1UA3 puR UOHBI)STUTHPY

ADAIIS JIWOISN))

SJUNOIIB IIWO0ISN))

RONQLI)SIP PUE DOISSTHISUBL],

I BIL],

Surdund pue 1amog
:sasmadxy Sunpsrado

sanuaAas Sunerodo feyo],
SINUWIAM PO
$39) 350391] pue uonRdsm Jmqunig

$33J |9P PUE SIZIRYD IAIIS ITRIIMIG

$39J Juanburep pue I3)8M JO SIBS
:SINUIAAI SuneradQ

€€
(43

1€
o€
6T

87
LT
97
ST
¥T
€T
w
14
(114

61

81

- e N

g a8ed



WV LS01 ST0T/0T/€ ‘PAwund

€€
(4%

1€
(129
67

8T
LT
97
ST
<4
€T
(44
114
0T

61

Lo T L/

-

%56 9rS9LT'SS TSL6TELID 86£'908'¢LY
%16 759°688'SE 6EC [8L°019 168'099°999
%9°6E Y61°165°T £IS8YS°9 LOL6E1°6 %0 6 TS0YoL T 9EP°E09°E 88Y°LIES
%6961 €61°061°T 1LEP09 95 6LT %6'SLE 1991V T €01°9LE YIL'63LT
%9°€T 100°I0¥'T rIPre's EVIShE’L %601 16€£°05€ €€E°LTT'E VTLLLS'E
%L TIST 8161 697°T £57°0T %0001~ (TsoT) 750°T -
%00 = s = %00 - = =
%00 - = * %00 C = .
%00 = - = %00 - = =
%LIIST  ¥8I°6L 6921 £51°0T %0°001- (zso'D) T50°1 =
%00 < = - %00 = . -
%00 - = - %00 = = -
%00 - = = %00 = - =
%00 - - - %00 - - =
%E €T LIS IET €L3TV6'S 069FTEL %601 ehrISE 182°92C°¢ YTLLLS'E
%10 080°11 T0TT91°8 T8TELLS %S 0- (s59°61) ¥06°820°Y 6v2°600°
%9'¢e-  (€0v°CT) 898°¢ S9V°TT %6 ¥E- (0zv'9) 16€°81 1L6°TL
% 1L L69°89 9T¥'96 £TI°591 %L 1L 6VEpE €18k 7958
%0001~  (Th0‘cD) THO'ET = %0001~ (11D 1Z8°11 =
%ETL 6TS°61CT ¥9LTT0T €6CTLTT %ETL YOLYTL 78E 1101 9I9EI’T
%ree-  (Lao‘eLl) 619°5€S 765°95€ %L T 08799 T06°8ST T81°5TT
%19 (£65°910°) 0L6°019°T LLEV6S %S T (Leg'661) 0L1°69% £€8°69T
%I°0¢1 SP6°€99 8TSOIS ELYPLI‘L %1'8C- (9v9°061) ILV'LLY S78°98Y
%S°€C S8EYS 990°L€T 1$¥°68T %EE 016% ¥ 6¥1 ISEVST
%01 y16°T 19€°65T SLSLST %% 0 179 8TTBEL 6v8°3€1
%E'E ¥E0°TE 9L 056 015°186 %L £ETET 19L°96% ¥66°61S
%P ¥l $90°12T ¥10°0€°T 6LO°TSL'L %E 91 L16°€TL SII'3SL SE0°788
%9¢l-  (¥To'ey) 890°19¢ oTIE %11 $61°01 90£°16 10S°101
%66 L687T6ET SLOSOL YL TL6'L6VST %9Y 88L°IEE S8I°SSTL €L698S°L
%rel-  (Z81'8) STEE9 £V8¥S %S E9LT- LY (L9£D) YLE6E
%991-  (go€’e) LOT9S $06°9% %0°0T- (€90°9) oveoe LLTYT
%101 789°01F°L £PS°S86°¢1 STT96£°S1 %Iy 011°96C TIELTTL TTHETS L
%00 - < . %00 s 2 >
% JuBUIBA Je3X Joug remy % IJUBLIBA deax oug ey

alx aLx aix AL aQIW aQIN
H ) a q a o) a v

ST0T XAVNaddd

SNOSRIVANOD dVIX HORId HLIM
NOILLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNIIXH ANV SHONTATT 40 INTNALVLS
ANNT WILSAS HAMIS
SNVITIO MAN 40 QIVOd JILVM ANV IDVIIMES

184 Jo pud ‘uonisod JaN
1834 yo SutumSaq ‘wonisod JaN

uoyrsod jou u 28uey)
suoynqLyuod [epde)
suonnqLuod [e31ded 210Joq duwoduy

$INWIAA Sunesado-uou [g)o),
sjuelsd duen)uewm pue Sunersdo
asuadxa ysazayuy
duodu] AWPO
uI0dUT )SIAAU]
XEB) [U-3UIN
X§) [Fu-XIS
X¥) -1y,
X®B) [[IW-0M L,
:(asuadx») sonuasax Suneiado-uoN

(ssoy) amoow1 Suyeradp

sasuadxa Sunerado [Bjo],

SUIB[Y 10J WOISIAOLL

SIUN0IIE [N)qNOP J0J UOISIAOLJ

uoyezyloury

uonerdidoq

yueld [e1aua8 Jo dUBUIUWIEIA]

PIJB[RI [Joakeg

[eIOUA3 puk TOWBRDSIMWPY

JIAIIS JOWIOISND)

SIUNOIIE JIUI0IS))

UOYNLI)SIP PUE UOISSTWISURL,

WU BALL,

Surduind pue 1am0g
:sasuadxy SuperddQ

5anuaAa1 Sunesado jejo1
SINUIAI 12O
$99] 35WON pue monddsm Swqunig

$39] [9p PUB SISIBYD AL ITRIIMIS

$33) Juanbupap pue 1M Jo SO[ES
:sanwaAll SuperadQ

€€
(43

1€
(113
6T

8T
L7
9T
ST

€T

w

[ ¢4

0T

61

81

- NN N

€1 98ed



NV 8S:01 STOT/0T/¢ -Payud

€€
(44

1€
o€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
X4
w
1z
0T

61

- N N

%901 65£°520°69 6£TI8L0I9 865°008°SL9
%16 759°588°CS 65T 18L°019 168999999
LOL'6EL6 %5831 100°L0S°E L8V 098°1 88Y°LIES

%00 YIS V6LT = Y95 6L 1 %00 vOL°68LT - v9L°68L1
%b'L6 891°vT9°¢ SL6°0TLE EPIShEL %ET6 LETLILT L8V 098°T YTLLLS'E
%L'S0L-  €TTBLE (0LLLSE) £57°0T %0001~ $88°8LI (588°8LL) s
%00 - B B %00 - - B
%0001~ 19T°9ch (19z°9¢t) - %0001-  I€I'8IT (1€1°810) -
%0001~ (16v'8L) 16¥°8L B %0001~ (S¥T6€) SYT6E B
%00 £5°0T = £5¥°0C %00 - . -
%00 - = B %00 - - B
%00 - 5 . %0°0 - - -
%00 - = B %00 - - B
%00 = = e %00 = = B
%9°6L ch6 ShTe SPLBLOY 069+2E L % SL 75€°3¢5°T TLE6E0T VaL'LLSS
%8'Te-  (FOE166°C) LSYOTTI T8TELIS %I¥e-  (PP0'€LOT) £62°T80°9 6VT600Y
%y 18- (275 86) L86°0TL SOVTT %C 08~  (¢Cs8h) £67°09 IL6T1
%00 £21°591 - £T1°691 %00 79578 - 79578
%00 - - o %0°0 - . -
%E'1 €81°0€ 011°THTT €6TTLTT %¢€'L 160°ST $S0°1TIT 9PI°9EL]
%e8e-  (¥66°022) 98S°LLS 765°95€ %07z-  (119°¢9) £6L°38C 781522
%009 LO6°TTT 1LY ILE LLEY6S %E S 8608 SEL'SSI ££8°69T
%¢€9s-  (I€£vISD) $08°889°C SLYPLIT %8'€9-  (LLS'LS®) 0P PPET ST8'98Y
%6 (6££VIT) 06L°66Y 15¥°58C %8¢ (Fbs's6) $68°6VC 1SEbsT
%€e8c-  (L8g°091) 9T31Y SLYLST %oee-  (T8T0L) 1£1°60C 673°3€1
%09 (SIL'€Z8T) STT'S08°C 015186 %679 (619°C88) £19°T0Y'L ¥66°615
%6 (661°181) 8LTTE6T 6LOTSL'T %L8" H01¥%8) 6£1°996 $£0°788
%9'8¢-  (0£0°961) ¥L0°80S YroTIE %0°09-  (9£5°TST) LEOYST 105101
2,91 [CERE] Ige sk 0l TL6'LEY'S] %99 (£69'FEC) 999°'121'8 £L6'98SL
%61 989°9 LS8 P8 ¥S %5°€9 S6T°ST 6L0vC YLE6E
%STI-  (789°9) 985°€S ¥06°9% %86 919°0) £6L°9C LLIVT
%9t~ (c9g°svL) 885 IFI°9L $TT96£°s1 %8°9 (TLELys) ¥6L°0L0°8 TTHETSL
%070 - - - %00 - - 3

o AIUBLIBA 393png envy % IUBLIBA 123png EmoVy

aLx aix aLx AL AL AL
H ) 4 a a o) q v
S10Z X4V dd

SNOSTIVANOD LADANd HLIM
NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHO ANV SASNIIXA ANV STONIATE 40 INAWALVLS
ANNA WILSAS JAMIAS
SNVITIO MAN 40 QAVOT HALVA ANV TOVIAMIS

1834 Jo pud ‘wonisod JoN
1834 Jo Surum3aq ‘wonised 19N

uoyisod j3u ul IZuey)
suoynqLyuod ende))
saornqupuod [eyded 31053q 2wodu]

sanudA21 Sunerado-uou [B)0],
s)uBI3 dusumew pue Supeido
asuadxa 3sa133u]
aWodU] YO
Jwoduy )sIINUY
Xg} [ra-3uN
Xg)} [[ra-X1§
Xe) -1y,
XE} [U-0M],
:(asuadx?) sonuaaax Sugesado-uoN

(ssop) awoom SunyerddQ

sasuadxa Suyeiado [gjoL

SUIB[D 10J UOISIAOLJ

SJUNOJIEB [NJIQNOP I0J UOISIAOIJ

uoyezRIOWyY

uoyeridoq

yuerd (819038 Jo 30UBUIWEBIA

PP [[o1ieg

1eI2ud3 pug OnBISITIMPY

DUAIIS JIWOISND)

SJUNODIB JIUWOIST))

UOLNQLIJSIP PUE UOISSTWISURI],

JuRUEdL],

Suidund pue 13m0
:sasuadxy SuneradQ

sanuaAa1 Suyerado [Bj0],
SINUIA IO
533§ 35U pue uoyddsuy Surqunig
$99J [op PuE SITIBYD DIAIIS ITBIIMIS
$39J Juanburep pus J3)EM JO SABS
:sanuaAdl Superddo

€€
(4

1€
0€
6T

LT
97
ST
¥T
x4
w
1 4
(174

61

81

- NN

1 o8ed



WV L&:0T STOT/0T/¢ -payutd

€€
(43

1€
(1%
67

87
LT
97
ST
144
€T
w
1T
(114

61

=N TN

%¢C 9 8€9'91£'6F SOTSILLEL EPL TE0LTS
%6 £81BPI 68 LOS'SPO'L6L 066 961 9€8
%1°92S1 SSY89T°01 867°999 €SLPE]°01 %9°0CS SEI'EIsol 610 9LS°TESTL
%8°86" (s£9°LT0) 6L 0EC ¥¥8°C %0001~ (SIHTIT) SIPTIT -
%t S8ET 060°96€°01 618°seh 606°1€8°01 %S €65 055°5TL 01 9Z0°L08°T 9LSTESTL
%9°TLI LLSTISEOT LEL966°S YLEBYEDL %1'CET 809°0ZS 01 ¥90°CESY TL9TSOST
%00 - < - %00 3 = =
%00 = c = %00 s = E
%00 - = = %00 2 - -
%0001~ (LD SELT ¢ %0001~ (Ts10) (494 =
%T 151 888¥763°¢ L¥9'SLST SESOLY'D %€ TET SPO1TSY £TS9V6°L 891°89t°9
%S €81 795°TSI'e €8T QILT SY8°0LSY %ETET 9rs°910°c SLS'86TT ITISIEY
%6°TLT £r0°0V6°T TLO'0OL'T SITOV9'y %€ TET 655786°C YIS¥8T'I €LE6ITY
%070 618°99¢ > 618°99¢ %0°0 o1 = o1
%80 €ISHr (816°095°¢) (S0¥°915°S) %S L~ 6 70T (8€0°52L0) (960°0Z5°7)
%80~ (8TI°Th) 089°195°S TES6IS'S %S L- (Fr6°€07) 9PSSTLT 209°12S°T
%L 6C- (8Lg01) £E6VE SSSHT %L 95" (Fey'en) 968°1C w6
%00 - - - %00 = + 2
%0001~ (9¢6°1) 9¢6°1 = %0°001~ (896) 896 -
%0'F1 887V8C ¥06°2£0°T TOILIET %0 ¥1 22%44! TSH910°1 965°8S1°1
% 9¢- (809°L8€) 1S9°790°1 €HO'LLY %0ty 1v€°eTl 6LE0ST 0TL E0F
%6°€S- (6Te'sLe) 09L°569 1£¥°02¢ %9'€9- (106'6£2) YI69LE £10°LET
%9°€ES y8Y°TCE yL8T09 85EvT6 %6'SE- (6¥8°S17) 617109 0LS'S8E
%€'S0T €LETI €SLTL 9C1vT %8°C1 0051 €SLTL £5Tel
%6'L6" (r96°8v) 620°0S $90°1 %E0 @ SLS €LS
%9°€6 S05°8S S6v°79 000°1C1 %S+ $00°v1 601°LS EIITL
%00 1L8°8 = 1L8°8 %00 08€°S = 08€°S
%$6 995°66 SPES00°T 116°001°L %65 (691°12) 180°85€ T169¢€
%0EIE S8ET 7oL LFTE %S 961 866 80¢ 90€°1
%0 €I S8ET 9L LYT'E %5961 866 806 9051
%00 - - = %00 2 : <
%00 - - - %0°0 . = :
%00 s - - %0°0 = = =

% AUBUIEBA JedX Ioug ey % IUBLIBA Jdgax Joug en)oy

aiLx aix aLx aiLn ain AL
H o a q a o) 4 v
ST0Z XAVNIdAd

NOILISOd LAN NI SEONVHO ANV SEISNIIXT ANV SHONTATY 4O INTWALVLS

SNVATIO MAN 40 @IVOd JALVA ANV IDVIIMES

SNOSRIVJIANOD dVIA JORId HLIA

ANNA WHLSAS TDVNIVIA

1834 Jo pud ‘uonisod JaN
1834 Jo Suruuidaq ‘wonisod JaN

uonisod jou ur 33uey)
suoynquuod [eide)
suopnqLIuod [B)Ided 310J2q dWodu]

$INu2A31 Superado-uou [Byo,
sjuelrd dueusyurew pue Superado
asuadxa Jsarauy
awoduy YO
Jurodur JsAINUY
XE} [IIm-ulN
X€) [II-XIS
X€) -1y,
X} [IUI-0M],
:(asuadxa) sanuaAax Sunerado-uoN

(ssop) 2wodur SumesadQ

sasuadxs Suyerado (eroy

SUNE[D 0] WOISIAOLJ

SJURODIE [N)GNOP JOJ WOISIAOIJ

UOPEZYIOWY

uonerRidaqg

Jued [BIIUIS JO DUBUIIUTBIA]

pajepaa [oaABg

[e1oua8 pue TORESIMWPY

AAIIS IIWOISND)

SIUNODIE JAWOISN))

UONNQGLISIP PUE UOISSTUWISUBL],

JWIUIBILY,

Suidmind pue Tomog
:sasmadxy Supesado

$INWIAI Sunvrado [ej0],
SINUIAI PO
$39J 35U} pue uondsur Swmquinfg
$39J [2P PUE SIBIBYD IINAIIS ITBIIMIG
$39) yuanburep pue Ja18M JO SIBS
:sonuaAdx Sunerado

£€
(£

Ie
o€
6T

8T
LT
97
ST
(4
€T
(44
1T
0T

61

81

- o <t n

61 38ed



AV TI1T S10T/0T/€ PRI

€€
€

1€
o€
67

87
LT
9T
ST
144
[x4
(44
14
114

61

- e N

%S9 866°8LLTS SPLTST'S6L EVLIEOLYS
%6V €813V 6¢ LOS 8V0°L6L 066°961°9€8
%€ 0L S18°0£9°T1 (290°96L°1) £SLVER 0T %9°S6v1-  LO90EY'ET (1£0°868) 9L5°TES T
%070 vp8T 23 v¥3T %00 - = S
%I €0L- 1L6°L79°TL (Z90°96L°1) 606°1£8°01 %9°S6vT-  LOYOEYEL (1€0°868) 9L5°TESTL
%8°S01 L6V E0V'S LISYP6L VL€ 8¥E 91 %6 8LT ¥9T°080°11 30VTL6'E TLITSOST
%0°0 - = S %070 E = -
%0°001~ STSTY (sTsTh) - %0°001- £97°1C (£92°10) -
%0 001~ (6v6°911) 616°911 - %0°00[-  (SLv'8S) SLY'8S =
%0°0 = = - %0°0 = = =
%906 SES9L0"E 000V6€°C SESOLY9 % 18T 891°ILLY 000°L69°1 891°89+°9
%S 911 12L°029°C ¥T1°05TT SPS°OLS Y %$"€8T 650°061°¢ 790°STI°L ITISIEY
%1801 LYSEI¥T 897°97C°C STT0OP9Y %$"€8T 6£T°951°¢ PELETLT £LE69TY
%00 618°99¢ - 618°99¢ %00 ot 5 o1
%¥ e LY YTTY (6L8°0VL°6) (S0¥915°¢) %¢ 81~ €PE0SET (6£v°0L3Y) (960°025°7)
%€ € (9ze12TY) 6L8OVL6 TSS61S°S % 8t~ (LE8'8YED) 6EV°0LS'Y T09°128°T
%S 8- (98¢°ST1) 176 6€E1 S5 %598~ (86+°09) 0L6°69 w6
%0°0 - - - %00 - - =
%00 = - - %0°0 - - -
%9°5- (855°9€D) 0SL°ESHT T61°LIET %96~ (6L7°39) SLS9TTL 965°8ST°T
%9°9L- (ss¥°72T0) 86+°668°C £HO°LLY %C TL- (620°90°1) 6YL6V°T 0ZL'€0¥
%8¢l (9s¥°15) L8S°ILE £3 21143 %E9T- (0g6°8h) £76°S81 €T0°LET
%0°95- (oLL'9LTT) PEII0LT 85EVT6 %E €9 (L66799) L95°050°1 0L§S8¢
%L TL y19°C TIS°1T 9ZIVT %TET L6V'T 95L°01 £6T°¢l
%6'SE- (L69) 7991 $90°1 %II¢- (850 €8 €LS
%0°8T- (0s6°9%) 056°L91 000°1ZT %¢€'ST- (zos°z1) SL6'E8 eIT’IL
%689~ (sv9°61) 91$°8T 1L8°8 %€E'Tr (8L8°%) 8T 08€°S
%T 6T (6L1°PsH) 1€0°6SS°T [16°001°T %L 95" (c09°0rH) SIS'LLL T16°9¢¢
%00 LYLI'E = LPIE %00 905°1 - 905’1
%00 LYIE - LY %00 905°1 = 90¢°T
%0°0 = - . %00 = - -
%00 = = = %00 . . -
%00 - - = %00 - - -

% DUEBLIBA «OM—:-M [enpRy % DUELIBA «QMU-—Q [enpPy

aix alx arx AL aLn aLn
H R) a q a o q v
ST0T AAVNIgdd

SNOSRIVAIWOD LEIDANd HLIM
NOILISOd L3N NI SHONVHD ANV SHSNAJXH ANV SHANTATE 40 INTWALVLS
ANNA WALSAS ADVNIVIA
SNVITIO MIN 40 UVOLd HALVM ANV IDVIAMES

1234 Jo pud ‘uonpisod joN
1834 Jo SutumSaq ‘wonised JoN

uonsed jou m a3uey)
suognquyuod fende)
suonnqLIuod [e3ided 310§3q duroduy

sanuaAdl Suyerddo-uou [ejo],
sjuea3 ueunuew pue SugeradQ
asuadxa )saxuy
awoduy PPO
W0DUT JSII}U]
X8} [u-uiN
X8} [Iu-X1§
XE) =331y,
X¥) [IW-0M],
:(asuadxa) sanuaaa Suneiado-uoN

(ssoy) samoowy Superad

sosuadxd Suyerado (w0

SWITB[Y J0J WOISIA0LY

SPUNOJIE [NJJGNOP 0] UOISIAOLJ

uonBZNIOWY

uwoyeardagq

jug(d 812095 JO IDURIANUIBIA

PABL [[014Bg

[BISUA3 PUB MO BI)STUTHPY

JDIAIIS IIWOISND)

SIUNOIIE JAWOISN))

UOYNLISIP PUE UOISSTUISUBL],

JUIUPBAL,

Suidund pus 19m0g
:saswadxy SugerdQ

SINUIAII Fuperado [Br0],
SINUIA /PO
$33] 3SmAIN] pue uoplodsm Smqunyg
$39J [2P PUE SIBABYD IILAIIS 33BIIMIG
$397 yuanburp pue 191BM Jo sIBS
:SINWIAA SuneiadQ

€€
(43

1€
0¢
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
¥z
€7
w
k4
(114

Lol B eI S ¢

07 98ed



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

CHANGE ORDER ANALYSIS SUMMARY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015

As of March 24 , 2015

Total Active Total Change Percentage
Contracts ($) Orders ($) Contract
WATER
Construction $ 305,495,761 $ 4,422,781 1.4%
Design $ 57,860,701 $ 21,416,632 37.0%
Total Water $ 363,356,463 $ 25,839,413 71%
SEWERAGE
Construction $ 168,470,366 5,031,206 3.0%
Design $ 15,998,059 8,203,899 51.3%
Total Sewerage $ 184468425 $ 13,235,105 7.2%
DRAINAGE
Construction $ 55,103,451 $ 2,744,360 5.0%
Design $ 31,457,008 $ 2,074,469 6.6%
Total Drainage $ 86,560,459 $ 4,818,829 5.6%
Total Program $ 634,385,346 $ 43,893,348 6.9%




Sewerage and Water Board
Department of Emergency Management
“Preparedness, Mitigation, Response, and Recovery”

FEMA Project Update as of 3-24-15

This data was colleted from E.M. Data and Louisianapa.com on the above reference date

Prepared by: Jason Higginbotham, CEM,LEM-P
Director of Emergency Management

Hurricane Katrina

Estimated Project Cost $ 850,590,931.87
Obligated Amount $ 670,474,071.08
Not Eligible PW ' 5 10,896,751.08
Not Eligible Loan PW? $ 73,836,892.39
Insurance Deduction® 5 2,747,339.04
Insurance Settlement * 3 2,303,000.00
Version Request’ S 55,771,693.12
Appeal Amount ° 3

Close Out Reconciliation’ $

Submitted Project Cost $ 710,261,350.26
Awaiting Obligation® $ 34,561,185.16
Total Invoices in Progress at State $ 17,981,582.78
Total Paid by State (LAPA Data) N 379,547,209.24
SPS HMGP Grant - 20,082,538.00

Power Plant HMGP GRANT

141,175,000.00

Power Plant HMGP Amendment 1

A Ph| P

9,620,389.00

! Represents the amount that will not result in payments by FEMA on non-100 Million Dollar P.W.’s.
2 Represents the amount that will not result in payments by FEMA on 100 Million Dollar P.W ’s.

3 National Flood Insurance deductions.
4 Insurance Settlement

> Amount that FEMA is reviewing documentation to adjust scope of work or cost adjustments

S Amount that is currently under appeal or arbitration.

7 Amount that will be reconciled when Project Worksheet’s are closed out.

8 Amount pending obligation in FEMA Million Dollar Queue or Funding Review Queue.




Hurricane Gustav

This data was colleted from E.M. Data and Louisianapa.com

Original ESTIMATED

PROJECT COST $ 755,354.17
PROJECT SUBMITTED

AMOUNT $ 755,354.17
NFIP Reduction $ -
OBLIGATED Amount $ 755,354.17
Amount Paid by State $ 312,309.26




This data was colleted from E.M. Data and Louisianapa.com

Hurricane Isaac

Site Estimated Insurance Claim FEMA Claim PW Amount
CAT B Emergency
Labor/Equipment $ 1,217,743.75 | $ $ 1,217,743.75 | $ 1,217,743.75
East Bank Waste Water
Treatment Plant S 873,596.00 | S 367,636.00 | § 505,960.00 | $ 324,593.84
Woest Bank Waste Water
Treatment Plant S 118,755.00 | S 38,887.00 | S 79,868.00 | S 75,569.78
East Bank Water Plant S 184,556.00 | § 36,850.00 | S 174,706.00 | § 74,678.91
West bank Water Plant S 2,269.74 | S - S 2,269.74 | $ 2,269.74
Sewer Pumping
Stations/DPS S 94,063.80 | S - S 94,377.90 | S 94,377.90
Drainage Pumping Stations| $ 9,533.00 | S E S 9,533.00 | $ 9,533.00
Central Yard I S 6,053.60 I S E l S 6,053.60 [ S 6,053.60]

Total | $2,506,570.89 | $443,373.00 [ $ 2,090,511.99 [ § 1,804,820.52 |




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans | 2015
Committee & Board of Director’s Meeting Schedule |

WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY
FRIDAY
MoNDAY
TuesDAY
FRIDAY
WEDNESDAY

MONDAY
TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY
FRIDAY
WEDNESDAY
MONDAY

MoONDAY
TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY
FRIDAY
WEDNESDAY

WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY
FRIDAY
MONDAY
TUESDAY
FRIDAY
WEDNESDAY

MONDAY
TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY
FRIDAY
WEDNESDAY

TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY
FRIDAY
MONDAY
WEDNESDAY

APRIL 1, 2015
APRIL1], 2015
APRIL 3, 2015
APRIL6, 2015
APRIL7, 2015
APRIL 10, 2015
ApRrIL 15, 2015

May 4, 2015
MaAY 5, 2015
May 6, 2015
May 6, 2015
MaAY 8, 2015
May 20, 2015
May 25, 2015

JUNE 1, 2015
JUNE 2, 2015
JUNE 3, 2015
JUNE 3, 2015
JUNE 5, 2015
JUNE 17, 2015

JuLy 1, 2015
Juwy 1, 2015
Jury 3, 2015
Jury 6, 2015
JuLy 7, 2015
JuLy 10, 2015
Jury 15, 2015

AUGUST 3, 2015
AUGUST 4, 2015
AUGUST 5, 2015
AUGUST 5, 2015
AUGUST 7, 2015
AUGUST 19, 2015

SEPTEMBER 1, 2015
SEPTEMBER 2, 2015
SEPTEMBER 2, 2015
SEPTEMBER 4, 2015
SEPTEMBER 7, 2015
SEPTEMBER 16, 2015

9:00 AM
10:30 am
HOLIDAY
8:00 am
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
9:00 AM

8:00 AM
8:00 aM
9:00 AM
10:30 Am
9:00 AM
9:00 AM
HOLIDAY

8:00 am
8:00 am
9:00 Am
10:30 am
9:00 AM
9:00 am

9:00 Am
10:30 Am
HOLIDAY
8:00 am
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
9:00 AM

8:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:30 Am
9:00 AM
9:00 AM

8:00 am
9:00 Am
10:30 Am
9:00 AM
HOLIDAY
9:00 AM

COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
PENSION COMMITTEE

GOoOD FRIDAY / OFFICE CLOSED
OPERATION COMMITTEE
FINANCE COMMITTEE

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

BOARD OF DIRECTOR’S

OPERATION COMMITTEE

FINANCE COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
PENSION COMMITTEE

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

BOARD OF DIRECTOR’S
MEeMORIAL DAY / OFFICE CLOSED

OPERATION COMMITTEE
FINANCE COMMITTEE
COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
PENSION COMMITTEE

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

BOARD OF DIRECTOR’S

COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
PENSION COMMITTEE
INDEPENDENCE DAY/OFFICE CLOSED
OPERATION COMMITTEE

FINANCE COMMITTEE

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

BOARD OF DIRECTOR’S

OPERATION COMMITTEE
FINANCE COMMITTEE
COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
PENSION COMMITTEE

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S

OPERATIONS/ FINANCE COMMITTEE
COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
PENSION

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

LABOR DAY / OFFICE CLOSED
BOARD OF DIRECTOR’S




